AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2"d Street, 2" Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, May 28, 2019, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1229
CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.

NEW APPLICATIONS

22637—Dominique Henderson

Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Section 40.225-D).
LOCATION: 859 South Knoxville Avenue East (overall parcel) — TENANT
SPACE: 3609 East 11 Street South (CD 4)

22638—Crown Neon Signs — Gary Haynes

Variance to permit a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200 feet
of an RM-2 and RS-2 zoning district (Section 60.100-F). LOCATION: 4532 East
51st Street South (overall parcel) — TENANT SPACE: 4512 East 515 Street
South (CD9)

22639—Jose Soriano

Special Exception to permit a carport in the street setback and street yard to
exceed the allowable height requirements, to exceed 20 feet in length, and to
project more than 20 feet into the street setback (Section 90.090-C.1).
LOCATION: 4007 East Ute Street North (CD 3)

22640—Rosemary Farms, LLC

Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Section 40.225-D).
LOCATION: 4111 South 70t Avenue East (CD 5)

22641—Tony Varano

Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Section 40.225-D).
LOCATION: 9401 East 318t Street South (overall parcel) — TENANT SPACE:
9419 East 315t Street South (CD 5)




10.

11.

12.

22642—TEP —Tim Terral

Variance to reduce the minimum lot-width requirement; Variance of the street
setback requirement (Table 5-3). LOCATION: 4444 South Gary Avenue East
(CD9)

22643—Stephen Schuller

Variance to increase the allowed display surface area for a sign abutting a minor
street (Section 60.080-C); Variance to permit a sign to exceed the maximum
permitted height (Section 60.080-D). LOCATION: 1617 West 515 Street South
(CD 2)

22644—NM. Scott Phlenz
Variance to reduce the rear setback requirement in an RS-1 District (Section
5.030-A). LOCATION: 4636 South Wheeling Avenue East (CD 9)

22645—M. Scott Phlenz

Variance to reduce the street setback requirement in an RS-2 District (Section
5.030-A); Variance to reduce the side setback requirement in an RS-2 District
(Section 5.030-A). LOCATION: 2212 South Terwilleger Boulevard East (CD 4)

22646—A-Max Sign Company

Special Exception to allow a dynamic display sign in an R District (Section
60.050-B); Special Exception to permit a dynamic display sign to be located
within 200 feet of an RS-3 District (Section 60.100-F). LOCATION: 11702 East
25" Street South. (CD 6)

22647—Gabe Palacios

Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Section 40.225-D).
LOCATION: 621 South Kenosha Avenue East (CD 4)

22648—Tom Beverage
Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface material (Section 55.090-F).
LOCATION: 5615 West Young Street North (CD 1)




OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office @ (918)584-7526.
Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may
be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Tulsa Planning
Office, INCOG. ALL electronic devices MUST be silenced during the Board
of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at (918) 584-7526 if you
require an official posted agenda.


http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9304 Case Number: BOA-22637
CZMm: 37

CD: 4

A-Pit:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Dominique Henderson

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Sec. 40.225-D)

LOCATION: 859 S KNOXVILLE AV E (overall parcel)
3609 E. 11th St. (tenant space) ZONED: CH

PRESENT USE: Commercial TRACT SIZE: 7427.01 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 15 BLK 5, BRADEN HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

BOA-18118; on 7.28.98, the Board approved a special exception to allow a single-family dwelling in
a CH zoned district, conditioned upon two residential parking spaces being provided. Located; 859
South Knoxville, northeast corner East 11th Street and South Knoxville.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Main Street” and an “Area of Growth”.

Main Streets are Tulsa’s classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide, and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by CH zoned lots to the
north east and west; E. 11" St. S. abuts the property to the south.

\. &
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to convert an existing building into a medical marijuana dispensary. To
permit the dispensary the applicant is before the Board requesting a Spacing Verification for medical
marijuana dispensary in a CH district from other medical marjuana dispensaries (Section 40.225-D).

Per the Code, a medical marijuana dispensary is permitted by right in the CH district as long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 1,000 ft. from from other medical marijuana dispensaries (Section
40.225-D). The spacing requirement must be verified before the Board of Adjustment in a public
hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the required distance radius.
Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to notify the Board of any
conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

In Section 40.225-1, the separation distance required under Section 40.225-D must be measured in a
straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the
case of a multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensaries. The separation required under
Section 40.225-D shall not be applied to limit the location of a medical marijuana dispensary for
which a license was issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Health prior to December 1, 2018
for the particular location.

The applicant submitted exhibits indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
proposed medical marijuana dispensary and has labeled the uses of property within that radius in
support of the verification.

Sample Motion:

I move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit a medical marijuana dispensary subject to the action of the Board
being void should another medical marijuana dispensary be established prior to the establishment of
this medical marijuana dispensary.
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Presentation:

Wilma Williams, 511 North 23™ West Avenue, stated that she received a permit to
build a garage on the back and side of their house. Since that time, they purchased
other property to back their dump trucks, etc., and turned their garage into an
apartment. They were unaware that approval for a garage apartment was necessary.
She was informed that the garage apartment was in vioiation of the zoning code and
she is before the Board to make it legal. She presented a copy of the site plan, Exhibit
I-1, and the zoning violation, Exhibit |-2.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. White voiced staff's concerns regarding the hardship. Ms. Williams stated that the
property is one and one-half lots combined, and it has woods behind it.

Mr. Ballentine presented a copy of two photographs of the property, Exhibit I-3.

Interested Parties:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of TURNBO, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Perkins, Turnbo, White,
“aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Cooper “absent”) to APPROVE a Variance to allow
two dwelling units on one lot of record. SECTION 207. ONE SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLING PER LOT OF RECORD - Use Unit 6 finding that the lot is unusually
large on the following described property:

Lot 11 & N/2 Lot 12, Block 4, Monticello Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.

* kk kK k ok k k kK k k k

Case No. 18118

Action Requested:
Special Exception to allow a single-family dwelling in a CH zoned district. SECTION
701. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 6,
located 859 South Knoxville (Northeast corner East 11" Street & South Knoxuville).

Presentation:

Charles Yuan, 2908 East 37" Street, referred to the site plan, Exhibit J-1, and stated
that the structure was originally built as a house, but with the high intensity of 14
Street, has operated as a nightclub or bar for over 15 years. The last bar tenant
caused various problems, so he decided not to lease the property as a bar to the next
tenant, not wanting the same kinds of problems the previous caused. He rented the
property to a man that has lived on the property for aimost four years now, and was
shocked when he received a letter from Code Enforcement that this was a violation of

07:28:98:754(17)
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the zoning code. He added that there are other people living across the street. Mr.
Yuan presented a map reflecting other properties where people are residing and the
properties of persons that signed the petition, attached to the map, Exhibit J-4. He
canvassed the neighborhood to have a petition signed and stated he received two
complaints about the building on the east being an eye-sore, so he tore the east
building down. Regarding the cars, Code Enforcement stated that the cars were
permissible. He presented seven photographs, recorded as Exhibit J-2.

Comments and Questions:
In response to the Board's questions, Mr. Yuan stated that the occupant does sell
autos at a very low volume; there are 14 parking spaces on the lot; and there are five
exits in the building. The house is approximately 1,200 SF, and the attached garage is
1,600 SF serves as the auto sales office.

Interested Parties:
Patricia Meyers, 840 South Knoxville, stated that there are more than two people in
the area that are opposed to this application. She stated that Mr. Yuan told people he
would have to put a bar or arcade on the premises if this application was not approved
in order to get people to sign his petition. She presented 17 photographs, recorded as
Exhibit J-6. She stated that she objects to this application because the property is
trashy.

A letter was received in support of the application from Norman S. Cass, Exhibit J-3.

Applicant’s Rebuttal:
Mr. Yuan stated that the single-family dwelling is the least intense use, which was the
use of the property.

Comments and Questions:

Ms. Parnell stated that the property is a small rectangular lot with a building and no
parking. "Ms. Vicki's" was an illegal bar that did cause problems for the
neighborhood. The property cannot meet the parking requirements of a CH zoned
district. Mr. Beach stated that the number of required parking spaces is based upon
the amount of outdoor display area and floor area. From the information on the site
plan, he would guess that there are seven spaces required for auto sales and two
spaces required for the residence. He questioned if the site plan was accurate, and if
the shown parking spaces were legal parking spaces. It appeared that autos were
being parked in the right-of-way.

Mr. Stump interjected that the lowest intensity for the CH district would be a single-
family dwelling, which does require two parking spaces, but those two autos could be
one behind the other. He also pointed out that the single-family dwelling would not
restrict the property from other permitted uses, as long as the code was met. Ms.
Turnbo pointed out that the tenant would have to apply to the Beard for a Variance of
the off-street parking.

07:28:98:754(18)
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Mr. Ballentine presented a copy of two photographs of the property, Exhibit J-5.

Board Action:
On MOTION of TURNBO, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Perkins, Turnbo, White,
‘aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Cooper “absent’) to APPROVE a Special Exception
to allow a single-family dwelling in a CH zoned district. SECTION 701. PRINCIPAL
USES PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6 conditioned upon
two residential parking spaces being provided on the following described property:

Lot 15, Block 5, Braden Heights Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma.

* ok kR ok ok ok k ok ok kK

Case No. 18121

Action Requested:
Special Exception for U.U. 5 in an RS-3 zoned district to allow a driveway from E. 36"
St. to Boevers Elementary School. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED
IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 5, located 13329 East 36" Street South.

Presentation:

Kenneth Bradford, 1350 South Boulder, stated that currently Boevers Elementary
School has only one entrance and exit on 133" Street, pointing out that other schools
try to have two entrances and exits to help improve the traffic flow. He stated that he
would like to make a one-way drive through the school with left-turn and right-turn
lanes onto 36" Street. He submitted a site plan, recorded as Exhibit K-1. The intent is
to have the drive open only during school times and during the evening during special
school events. Currently the children walk through the grass, and they proposed to
add a sidewalk along the drive.

Comments and Questions:
In response to Mr. Dunham's question, Mr. Bradford stated that the entire lot would be
purchased with the drive being located in the middle of the Iot, the sidewalk to the
east. The present house to the west has a high shrub that would be retained as a
buffer.

Interested Parties:

Vernon Harmon, Union Public School Assistant Superintendent, stated that the K-5
school had 561 students, with approximately 20% of the students living to the south of
the school. He stated that although the traffic congestion is short lived, it is very
intense in the morning and afternoon, especially during inclement weather. There is
one bus and five to six day care vehicles that provide transportation to and from the
school. The intent is to lessen the traffic congestion, and to provide a safe, and
orderly flow of traffic. In response to Mr. White's question about the bus route, Mr.

07:28:98:754(19)
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CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % o@j 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 Qa
clange@cityoftulsa.org s

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 April 13, 2019
Juan Ocampo Phone: 918.313.4669
3609 E 11 ST

Tulsa, OK 74112

APPLICATIONNO: CO0O0-027271-2019

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 3609 E 11 ST
Description: Medical Marijuana Dispensary

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER

2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS IF SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS", IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2M ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

4. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH” [ X ]IS [ ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

C00-027271-2019 3609 E11 ST April 13, 2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. Sec.40.225-D: A medical marijuana dispensary may not be located within 1000 feet of another

medical marijuana dispensary.

2. Sec.40.225-H: The separation distance required under Sec.40.225-D must be measured in a straight
line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the case of a
multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensary.

Review comment: Submit a copy of the BOA accepted separation distance of 1000’ from other
dispensaries.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http:/lwww.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

Please notify the reviewer via email when your revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9333 Case Number: BOA-22638
CZM: 47

CD: 9

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Gary Haynes

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200ft.
of an RM-2 and RS-2 zoning district (Section 60.100-F).

LOCATION: 4532 E 51 ST S (overall parcel); 4512 E. 51st St. (tenant space) ZONED: CH
PRESENT USE: Shopping Center TRACT SIZE: +2.936 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N828 E/2 W/2 W/2 NE NE LESS N50 LESS E25 S19 THEREOF SEC 33
1913 2.94AC

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Property:

BOA-16648; on 5.10.94, the Board approved a variance of the maximum display surface area and
height to permit a sign per plan and conditions. Located; 5087 South Toledo Avenue.

BOA-16164; on 10.27.92, the Board denied a variance of the maximum permitted 44 square feet of
signage in an OM zoned district to 105 square feet. Located; west of the northwest corner of East
51st Street South and South Yale Avenue (4325 East 51st Street South).

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Town Center” and an “Area of Growth.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

Town Centers are medium-scale, one to five story mixed-use areas intended to serve a larger area
of neighborhoods than Neighborhood Centers, with retail, dining, and services and employment.
They can include apartments, condominiums, and townhouses with small lot single family homes at
the edges. A Town Center also may contain offices that employ nearby residents. Town centers also
serve as the main transit hub for surrounding neighborhoods and can include plazas and squares for
markets and events. These are pedestrian-oriented centers designed so visitors can park once and
walk to number of destinations.
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts Ch zoned commercial tracts to the
east, OL and RS-2 zoned lots the west, and RM-2 and CS zoned tracts to the north.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing a multi-tenant panel sign with dynamic display along E. 51st St. S.

The Code states that dynamic displays may not be located within 200 feet of any of the following: (1)
an R district (other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way); (2) a residential development area.
This separation distance does not apply if the dynamic display is not visible from the referenced
district, area or lot, and the requirements may be modified in R and AG districts if approved through
the special exception process.

The applicant has requested a Variance to permit a dynamic display sign to be located within 200 ft.
of an R zoned district (Section 60.100-F). The proposed 32 sq. ft. dynamic display sign appears to be
within 200 ft. of an RS-2 zoning district to the wast and an RM-2 zoning district to the north.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) Variance to permit a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located
within 200ft. of an RM-2 and RS-2 zoning district (Section 60.100-F).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions
The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s infended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

2.3
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FILE COPY
Case No. 16647 . g
Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a dry cleaning business in a CS zoned district - SECTION
701. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN THE COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS -
Use Unit 15, located SW/c of East 71st Street and South Memorial Drive.

Presentation:
The applicant, Roy Johnsen, 201 West 5th Street, submitted a plot plan (Exhibit L-1)

and explained that the proposed dry cleaning business will occupy the northwest tenant
space in the main building (2900 sq ft). He informed that the business will comply
will all requirements imposed on dry cleaning establishments,

Comments and Questions:

Mr. Doverspike asked if the actual dry cleaning is done at this location, and the
applicant answered in the affirmative.

Protestants:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Doverspike, S. White, T.
White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Chappelle, "absent") to APPROVE a
Special Exception to permit a 2900 sq ft dry cleaning business in a CS zoned district -
SECTION 701. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN THE COMMERCIAL
DISTRICTS - Use Unit 15; per plan submitted; subject to Health Department
approval; finding that approval of the use, per conditions, will not be detrimental to the
area; on the following described property:

Lot 1, less beginning 60' west SE/c NE/4, NE/4, thence west 440.5', north
44.36', NWLY 591.45', northeast 5.62', southeast 269', NLY 708.55', southeast
257.54', south 57.9', east 35', south 72', east 201', south to POB, and less
beginning 226" west NE/c Lot 1, thence south 131.5* thence on crv rt 22.78',
west 191.48' thence on crv rt 30.63', north 126.5', east 225.48' POB, Block 1,
Raphael Plaza, City of Tulsa, Tuisa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 16648
Action Requested:

Vanance of the maximum display surface area and height to permit a sign - SECTION
402.B.4. Signs - Use Unit 8, located 5087 South Toledo Avenue.

Presentation:
The applicant, William Jones, 15 East 15th Street, #3800, submitted a plot plan

(Exhibit M-1) and stated that he is representing the owner of the Yacht Club
Apartments. He explained that an amusement park was approved on abutting property
and the apartment complex immediately experienced a decline in occupancy. Mr.
Jones stated that his client is proposing to renovate the complex and add a main entry
feature, consisting of a sailing ship with the name of the apartments. He informed that
the sign is in compliance with the Code if the ship is not included in calculating the

signage. :

05.10.94:656(11)
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Case No. 16648 (continued)
Comments and Questions:
In reply to Mr. Doverspike, Mr. Jones informed that, if the entire ship is calculated as
axgnzg% tlii permitted display area would be exceeded by approximately 25% and the
eight by 14'.

Protestants:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Doverspike, S. White, T.
White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions",; Chappelle, "absent") to APPROVE a
Variance of the maximum display surface area and height to permit a sign -
SECTION 402.B.4. Signs - Use Unit 8; per plan submitted; subject to an entry feature
(one sailing ship) being located on the 51st Street entry; finding that the RM-2 tract is
surrounded by properties with commercial and office zoning classifications; and
finding that approval of the request will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good, or violate the spirit and intent of the Code; on the following described property:

Lot 1, Block 1, Lincoln Estates Third Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.

Case No. 16650

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a restaurant and Use Unit 14 uses (Shopping Goods and

Services) in an IL zoned district, and a variance to permit required off-street parking
on a lot other than the lot containing the principal use - SECTION 901. PRINCIPAL
USES PERMITTED IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS and SECTION 1301.D.
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - Use Units 12 and 14, located 11339 East 61st
Street.

Presentation: .
The applicant, Dan Rickman, 1166 North 166th East Avenue, filed the application for

the property owner, who was represented by Roy Johnsen, 201 West 5th Street. He
explained that his client owns two lots that have 150' of frontage on 61st Street and are
zoned for industrial uses. He informed that a 12,000 sq ft building, with parking, is
located on the westernmost lot, and the eastern lot has 50% grassy area and 50% hard
surface. Mr. Johnsen stated that his client is proposing to lease 3520 sq ft of the
building for restaurant use, and parking to serve the use will be located on the southern
half of the easternmost lot. He noted that, although zoned for industrial uses,
numerous retail uses have been approved in the area. Mr. Johnsen requested that
restaurant parking be permitted on a lot other than the one containing the principal use.
He also requested that Use Unit 14 uses be permitted in the remainder of the building.
A plot plan (Exhibit N-1) was submitted.

Protestants:
None.

05.10.94:656(12)
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Case No.

16163 (continued) ol 'Y
bob ]

Interested Parties: There were interested parties present.

Board Action:

On MOTION of DOVERSPIKE, the Board voted 4-0-0
(Chappelle, Doverspike, S. White, T. White, "aye"; no

"nays":; no "abstentions"; Bolzle, "“absent") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required 10’ setback from a freeway
right-of-way to permit a sign - SECTION 1221.C.1 -

GENERAL USE CONDITIONS FOR BUSINESS SIGNS - Use Unit 17;
per the plan submitted; finding the shape of the lot and
topography as the hardship on the following described
property:

A tract of land in the South Half of the Southeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (S/2, SE/4, SE/4)
of Section 30, Township 19 North, Range 13 East of
the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma according to the U.S. Government survey
thereof, being more ©particularly described as
follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the South
line of said Section 30, said point being 660’
Westerly of the Southeast corner thereof; thence
Northerly and parallel to the East line of said
Section 30, a distance of 240’ to a point on the
Southerly right-of-way line of the 51st Street By-
Pass; thence Westerly along the Southerly right-of-
way line of the 51lst Street By-Pass; a distance of
130.33" to a point; thence Southwesterly along the
Southeasterly right-of-way 1line of the 51st Street
By-Pass a distance of 56.41‘ to a point; thence
Southerly and parallel to the East line of said
Section 30, a distance of 227.22’ to a point on the
south line thereof; thence Easterly along the South
line of said Section 30, a distance of 185’ to the
Point of Beginning, less and except the South 357
for street purposes.

Case No. 16164
Action Requested:

Variance to exceed the permitted 44 SF of display surface
area for a sign to 105’ SF to permit a sign ~- SECTION
602.B.4.a. 8igns - Use Unit 11, located 4325 E. 51st St.

Presentation:

The applicant, Eva Thaper, 6810 East 50th Place,
submitted some pictures (Exhibit L-1) and informed she is
taking an existing sign and pulling it all the way down
to the ground and making it 2 feet narrower. They will
be using the existing pole. The new sign will 1list all
the tenants in her building.

10.27.92:619(24)
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Case No. 16164 (continued)

Comments and Questions:

Mr. Doverspike asked what the hardship is, and Ms. ‘Thaper
informed she is concerned. about losing her tenants if
they do not have their name appearing on the sign.

Mr. Doverspike suggested that the applicant just put the
name of the building on the sign, and put the names of
all the tenants on an inside directory. Ms. Thaper
informed she already has an inside directory.

Ms. Wilson asked if the old sign was up when the majority
of the tenants moved in, and Ms. Thaper informed it has
only been up about five or six years, and some of the
tenants have been in there longer than that. Some of the
tenants were promised their names on a sign when they
moved into the building.

Mr. Doverspike informed he agrees with the Staff comments
in that he does not believe that the intent of the Zoning
Code 1is to identify individual tenants in an office
complex, but to identify the office complex itself. He
does not see anything that is unique to the property
which would warrant the establishment of ' a hardship
associated with the property which would warrant this
kind of relief.

Ms. White agreed with Mr. Doverspike, ‘and informed she
. feels it would definitely violate the intent of the Code
where office complexes are concerned.

Beoard Action:

On MOTION of DOVERSPIKE, the Board voted 4-0-0
(Chappelle, Doverspike, S. White, T. White, "aye"; no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; Belzle, "absent") to DENY a
Variance to exceed the permitted 44 SF of display surface
area to 105’ SF to permit a sign - SECTION 602.B.4.a.
8igns - Use Unit 11; finding no hardship on the following
described property: .

-

The West 220’ cof Lot 3, Moreland Second Addition, an
Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma, according to the Recorded Plat thereof.

Case No. 16165

Action Requested:

Appeal from the decision of the code enforcement officer
that a business is being conducted from a single-family
dwelling - SECTION 1605. APPEALS FROM AN ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICIAL - Use Unit 6, located 8004 East 87th St.

10.27.92:619(25)
2.
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POLE SIGN - Double-Sided

1”1

Proposed New Signage:

128 Sq Ft of Total Signage

32 Sq Ft of LED Display

96 Sq Ft of Multi-Tenant Cabinet
(internally LED Hluminated)

Existing Signage:
129 Sq Ft of Total Signage
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Date:

(print)

(signature)

SCALE

Black Gold Group
CLIENT

Pole Sign
PROJECT

4512 E 51st St
ADDRESS

Tulsa, OK 74135
CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE

4-9-2019
DATE

040919-01
DESIGN NUMBER

Vanessa Davis
DRAWN BY

APPROVED DATE

(B (22| g | >0 |

This is an original unpublished drawing
created by Crown Neon.. It is submitted for
your persanal use in conjunction with a
project being planned for you. it is not to be
shown to anyone outside your
organization nor is it to be used,
reproduced, copied or exhibited in any
fashion without the express written
consent of Grown Neon.

B ETHCA SRANENTS
U Underwrilers
YL ) Laboratories Inc.

APPROVED

"THIS SIGH IS INTENDED TO BE (NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGH.
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www.crownneonsngns.com
5676 S. 107th E. Ave

Tulsa, OK 74146
918.872.8425 Sales




POLE SIGN - Site Plan

11

Existing Sign - From property line to east is 88’; to west is 77'.

Middle of road to edge of

Approved by:

W

existing sign is 53’.

165 Linear Ft Property Line
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Date:

(print)

(signature)

SCALE
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Pole Sign
PROJECT
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Tulsa, OK 74135
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

4-9-2019
DATE

040918-01
DESIGN NUMBER

Vanessa Davis
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APPROVED DATE

e

This is an original unpublished drawing
created by Crown Neon.. i is submitted for
your personal use in conjunction with a
project being planned for you. It is not to be
shown to anyone outside your
organization nor is it to be used,
reproduced, copied or exhibited in any

fashion without the express writlen
consent of Crown Neon.
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THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE [NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIRENENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES THIS INCLUDES PROPER
GROLNDING AND BONDING DF THE SIGN
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_lil_r.ner, Amy

— —_— i
From: Gary Haynes <gary@crownneonsigns.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2019 1:41 PM
To: Ulmer, Amy
Subject: BOA - 22638
Amy,

I need to get a hardship for this application, Hopefully you can help me with this.

Hardship: Owners would like to put the LED Display on a rebuilt pylon sign so that the Tenants will be able to be seen
and the storage facility will be able to advertise. There isn't much space to put any adverflags out by the road, plus that
requires and permit if I'm not mistaken. The storage facility sets off the road approximatley 315' from 51st. and is not
noticeable. Also the other tenants face the west in this building not towards 51st.

Let me know if you can add this to the application for me, and if not let me know who | need to send this to.

Thanks

Gary Haynes

Crown Neon Signs
5676 S. 107th E. Ave.
Tulsa, Ok 74146
918-346-1897 Mobile
918-872-8425 Office
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s OB KOLIBAS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TEL (918)596-9668 . E 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
s TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3227

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

April 16, 2019
LOD Number: 1

Crown Neon Signs (918)872-8425
5676 S. 107" E. Avenue
Tulsa OK 74146

APPLICATIONNO: SIGN-28868 (p.casE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 4512 E 51* Street
Description: Tenant Panel Sign with Dynamic Display

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2~ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A $55 RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2% STREET, 8™ FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued)

<\



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.INCOG.ORG

Application No. SIGN-028868 4512 E 51 Street April 16, 2019

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only.

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in
this letter.

1.) Section 60.100 Dynamic Displays

60.100-F Dynamic displays may not be located within 200 feet of any of the following: (1) an R district
(other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way); (2) a residential development area. This separation
distance does not apply if the dynamic display is not visible from the referenced district, area or lot, and the
requirements may be modified in R and AG districts if approved through the special exception process.

Review Comments: The proposed 32 sq. ft. dynamic display sign appears to be located within 200 feet of an
RS-2 and RM-2 Residential zoning district to the North and West. You may pursue a variance from the BOA
to permit a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200 feet of an RM-2 and RS-2 zoning district.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits,
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the
decision of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our
office so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible
agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

END — ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT.

2.7



Ulmer, Amz

From: Gary Haynes <gary@crownneonsigns.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2019 1:41 PM

To: Ulmer, Amy

Subject: BOA - 22638

Amy,

I need to get a hardship for this application, Hopefully you can help me with this.

Hardship: Owners would like to put the LED Display on a rebuilt pylon sign so that the Tenants will be able to be seen
and the storage facility will be able to advertise. There isn't much space to put any adverflags out by the road, plus that
requires and permit if I'm not mistaken. The storage facility sets off the road approximatley 315' from 51st. and is not
noticeable. Also the other tenants face the west in this building not towards 51st.

Let me know if you can add this to the application for me, and if not let me know who | need to send this to.

Thanks

Gary Haynes

Crown Neon Signs
5676 S. 107th E. Ave.
Tulsa, Ok 74146
918-346-1897 Mobile
918-872-8425 Office

: od. |9



Ulmer, Amy

=
From: patricia nash-williams <drmompnw4@cox.net>
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2019 11:54 AM
To: esubmit
Cc: Ulmer, Amy
Subject: PROPOSED SIGN: CASE NUMBER BOA-22638

City Council, | am writing this letter in response to the information | received at my home, 5124 S. Toledo Ave,
Tulsa, Ok 74135, concerning my objection to the proposed Led Lighting of a new sign which is going to be
installed at 4532 E 51st St in Tulsa.

| am not able to be at Tuesday's meeting as | recently returned home from the hospital and am not well
enough to attend.

| do not oppose the new sign, but do strongly oppose the Led Lighting of the sign. | live on the street adjacent
West of the area and we already have a light in the proposed new sign area tall enough to shine into our
homes at night. It is very disturbing and does infringe on our rights living in the neighborhood.

This additional lighting is very disturbing to me and others in the neighborhood.

| vote against the Led Lighting.

| pray we are not forced to take legal action.

Respectfully, Patricia Nash-Williams, Dr.Min. (918-764-8381)

: R.1
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 328 Case Number: BOA-22639
CZM: 29

CD: 3

A-Pit:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM
APPLICANT: Jose Soriano
ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a carport in the street setback and street yard to

exceed the allowable height requirements, to exceed 20 ft. in length, and to project more than 20 ft.
into the street setback (Sec. 90.090-C.1).

LOCATION: 4007 EUTE ST N ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7200.5 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 8 BLK 21, LOUISVILLE HGTS ADDN B9-30

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None Relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoned residences.

3.R
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STAFF COMMENTS:

As shown on the attached plans, the applicant is proposing a carport within the required street
setback and street yard of the subject property. Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in
R zoning districts only if approved in accordance with the special exception procedures. Any carport
that occupies all or a portion of the street setback or street yard area must comply with the following
regulations, unless otherwise expressly approved by the board of adjustment as part of the special
exception:

e The area of a carport may not exceed 20 feet in length by 20 feet in width. According to the
site plan supplied by the applicant, the proposed carport will be 21ft. x 18 ft. The applicant has
requested that the Board modify the size requirement to permit the carport as proposed.

e A detached carport may not exceed 8 feet in height at its perimeter or 18 feet in height at its
highest point. As indicated on the attached exhibits, the proposed carport will be 10 feet in
height. The applicant has requested that the Board modify the height requirement to permit the
carport as proposed.

e The carport structure may project into the required street setback by a maximum distance of
20 feet. This distance must be measured from the required street setback line or the exterior
building wall of the principal building, whichever results in the least obstruction of the street
setback. According to the site plan the carport will extend 21 ft. into the front (street) setback.
The applicant has requested that the Board permit carport to project more than 20 ft. into the
street setback to allow it to project 21 ft. into the front setback.

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit a carport in the street setback and street
yard to exceed the allowable height requirements, to exceed 20 ft. in length, and to project more than
20 ft. into the street setback (Sec. 90.090-C.1).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a carport in the street setback
and street yard to exceed the allowable height requirements, to exceed 20 ft. in length, and to project
more than 20 ft. into the street setback (Sec. 90.090-C.1).

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

3.3
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: 2200 N. Granville Ave. Invoice # 26079
IIL STEE Muncie, IN 47303
ﬂ ' I| Phone: (765) 284-0634 Order Date:6/1/2018

L e I —r Toll Free: (800) 730-7908
_ T Fax: (765) 284-2689 .
cnn pnn s} www.allsteelcarports.com Installed Date:______

Status: [JQuote (QInShop [Xlinstallation [Olinstalled

Dealer: River City Sales County: Phane; 918-688-6060
Buyer Name(s): JOSE SORIANO
Buyer Address: 4007 E UTE ST City: TULSA state: OK __ 7ip: 74115
Phone (Day)918-859-9652 (Evening) (Cel) 918-949-7999
Installation Site: 4007 E UTE ST , TULSA, OK ,74115
Email Address:
DcripTion - p ALL ORDERS C.0.D.
18.00 [21.00 [20.00 [8.00 [14.00 [1195.00 Totai Sale  § 1655
Options: | [ Reguiar Frame  [x] A-Frame [ ] Vertical Roof [ JANVertical |100.00 Tax §
ADD LEG HEIGHT 8 120.00 TaxExempt  $ SCOGIN
6 MHA 150.00 (include Tax Form)
1 EXTRA SHEET LEFT SIDE 90.00 Non-Tax $§
Contractor Fee
IBRING GENERATOR Total  $1685
REAMARKED' 10% Deposit ~ $ 182.05
: $ e 50% Deposit  $
{Special Orders Only)
Balance Due $ 1472.95
Special Instructions:

Roof Sides installation | Ground [ Coment [ Asphat [ Other
coiors: IBROWN BROWN o .
olars: — Tim Land Level |pcJ Yes  [] No (Building will be installed “as is"}
LT STONE Electricty [ Yes (] No |Payment.] Gash [ Gheck (7 oc [ Po.

Things You Shouid Know....

All Steel Carports, Inc., (herainafter “ASC’? is nat respansible for permits, covenananmt searches or restrictions. Please contact your local Bullding inspector or Homeowners Assoclation
for Information. Lot must be level or unit will be installed “4S IS” on lat. Prior to installation, please have any underground cables, gas lInes or any other utllity iines located and marked. ASC will
not be responsible for any damage to underground utility lines. installation is subject to change due to contractor availability and weather conditions. A down payment of 10% (before
1ax) is required on all orders and 50™ on special arders. Any credit card refunds will be charged 5%. Balance must be paid in full upon installation, No refunds on speclal orders.
Deposits are non-refundable. A $50 retum trip fee (subcontractors) applies. Additional fees may vary upon jobs (cuts, ground leveling, or anything additional the contractars have fado
extra on sife). A fee of $35 will apply on retumed checks.

Buyer agrees that the balance shall be due and payable at the ime of instaliation, In the event that balances due and owlng at the time of installaticn are not paid in full, buyer shall be in
default under this agreement. ASC may elect to repossess the carpart/garage and buyer hereby consent ta allow ASC access to the carport/garage to repossess the carport/garage, or at ils
sole discretion ASC may assess Interest at a rate of 18% per annum on any unpaid batance. Buyer agrees that In the event of any default under this agreement, buyer shall be responsible for
reasonable collection agency costs, any attorney's fees and costs incurred as as result of he default. JURISDICTION, it is expressly agreed that in any dispute, sult, clalm or legal proceeding of
any nature arising from the abligations under this agreement, shail be flled in a cowrt of competent jurisdiction in Delaware County, Indiana and.b led by the law of the State of Indlana,
ASC reserves the right to terminate this agreement at any time. Alf Steef Carports Musst Apprave All Pricing.

I have read and completely understand the abave information and give my 3737 trugfion offie above.
L/;W

Buyer: Date: Gontractor Name: Date:
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 20 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaytor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Jose Soriano 2/6/2019
4007 E Ute St
Tulsa, OK. 74115 4 /ﬂl / 20\9 - raé&w)'

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-22529-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE) :

Project Location: 4007 E Ute StN

Description: Carport

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA:PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2M STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 8T., 8 FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [ ]IS [ x 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

{continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-22529-2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

Special exception approval required; see §90.090-C1.

1. Sec.90.090-C.1 Carports: Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in R
zoning districts only if approved in accordance with the special exception procedures of
Section 70.120. Any carport that occupies all or a portion of the street setback or street yard
area must comply with the following regulations, unless otherwise expressly approved by
the board of adjustment as part of the special exception process:

a. A carport may be a detached accessory building or an integral part of the principal
building.

b. The area of a carport may not exceed 20 feet in length by 20 feet in width.
c. A detached carport may not exceed 8 feet in height at its perimeter or 18 feet in height at

its highest point. A carport erected as an integral part of the principal building may not
exceed 8 feet in height within 10 feet of a side lot line or 18 feet at its highest point.

d. The carport structure must be setback from side lot lines by a minimum distance of 5 feet
or the depth of the principal building setback, whichever is a greater distance from the side
lot line.

e. The carport structure may project into the required street setback by a maximum distance
of 20 feet. This distance must be measured from the required street setback line or the
exterior building wall of the principal building, whichever results in the least obstruction of
the street setback.

f. All sides of a carport that are within the required street setback must be open and

unobstructed, except for support columns, which may not obstruct more than 15% of the
area of any side.

3.\0



g. The entire area under a carport may be used only for storage of operable, licensed motor
vehicles (i.e., cars, boats, pickup trucks, vans, sport utility vehicles), which are customarily
accessory to the dwelling. No other use of the carport area is allowed

Review comment: The proposed carport is located in the street setback area and requires special
exception granted by the BOA. Please contact an INCOG representative at 918-584-7526 for
further assistance. Please note: the regulations underlined above must be addressed as part of the
special exception process as the proposed structure is not in compliance with said regulations as
submitted. If approved, submit a copy of the approved special exception as a revision to your
application.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision.

END —ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9326 Case Number: BOA-22640
CZM: 48

CD:5

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Kayvon Olomi

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Sec. 40.225-D)

LOCATION: 4111 S70AV E ZONED: IL

PRESENT USE: Industrial Property TRACT SIZE: 42458.11 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W276.85 OF LTS 19 & 20 W276.85 OF S32 OF LT 21 BLK 6, .98 AC,
KATY FREEWAY INDUSTRIAL PARK ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Employment Area” and an “Area of Growth”.

Employment Areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have
few residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity.

Employment areas require access to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing
and warehousing uses must be able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some
instances. Due to the special transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design,
screening and open space buffering is necessary when employment districts are near other districts
that include moderate residential use.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by IL zoned lots on all
sides.

.2
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to convert an existing building into a medical marijuana dispensary. To
permit the dispensary the applicant is before the Board requesting a Spacing Verification for medical
marijuana dispensary in an IL district from other medical marjuana dispensaries (Section 40.225-D).

Per the Code, a medical marijuana dispensary is permitted by right in the IL district as long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 1,000 ft. from from other medical marijuana dispensaries (Section
40.225-D). The spacing requirement must be verified before the Board of Adjustment in a public
hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the required distance radius.
Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to notify the Board of any
conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

In Section 40.225-1, the separation distance required under Section 40.225-D must be measured in a
straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the
case of a multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensaries. The separation required under
Section 40.225-D shall not be applied to limit the location of a medical marijuana dispensary for
which a license was issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Health prior to December 1, 2018
for the particular location.

The applicant submitted exhibits indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
proposed medical marijuana dispensary and has labeled the nearest dispensaries outside of that
radius in support of the verification.

Sample Motion:

| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit a medical marijuana dispensary subject to the action of the Board
being void should another medical marijuana dispensary be established prior to the establishment of
this medical marijuana dispensary.

y.3
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CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % wg 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 [e).
clange@cityoftulsa.org ‘QILSA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 April 16, 2019
Kavon Olomi Phone: 918.906.4524
4111 S 70 EA

Tulsa, OK 74145
APPLICATIONNO: CO0O0-028725-2019

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 4111 S70 EA
Description: Medical Marijuana Dispensary/West Side of Building

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER

2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS IF SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS”, IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

3. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2M ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

4. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [ X ]IS [ ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

C00-028725-2019 4111 S 70 EA April 16, 2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. Sec.40.225-D: A medical marijuana dispensary may not be located within 1000 feet of another

medical marijuana dispensary.

2. Sec.40.225-H: The separation distance required under Sec.40.225-D must be measured in a straight
line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the case of a
multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensary.

Review comment: Submit a copy of the BOA accepted separation distance of 1000’ from other
dispensaries.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://www.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

Please notify the reviewer via email when your revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9313 Case Number: BOA-22641
CZM: 38

CD:5

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Tony Varano

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Sec. 40.225-D)

LOCATION: 9401 E 31 ST S (overall parcel); 9419 E. 31t St. S. (tenant space) ZONED: CS
PRESENT USE: Commercial TRACT SIZE: 69177.92 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 BLK 2, LONGVIEW CENTER

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Town Center” and an “Area of Growth”.

Town Centers are medium-scale, one to five story mixed-use areas intended to serve a larger area
of neighborhoods than Neighborhood Centers, with retail, dining, and services and employment.
They can include apartments, condominiums, and townhouses with small lot single family homes at
the edges. A Town Center also may contain offices that employ nearby residents. Town centers also
serve as the main transit hub for surrounding neighborhoods and can include plazas and squares for
markets and events. These are pedestrian-oriented centers designed so visitors can park once and
walk to number of destinations.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts City of Tulsa owned property to the
east; commercial CS zoned property to west; RS-3 zoned residences to the north; E. 31%t St. S. is
immediately to the south of the property.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to convert an existing storefront in a commercial center into a medical
marijuana dispensary. To permit the dispensary the applicant is before the Board requesting a
Spacing Verification for medical marijuana dispensary in a CS district from other medical marjuana
dispensaries (Section 40.225-D).

5.8
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Per the Code, a medical marijuana dispensary is permitted by right in the CS district as long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 1,000 ft. from from other medical marijuana dispensaries (Section
40.225-D). The spacing requirement must be verified before the Board of Adjustment in a public
hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the required distance radius.
Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to notify the Board of any
conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

In Section 40.225-I, the separation distance required under Section 40.225-D must be measured in a
straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the
case of a multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensaries. The separation required under
Section 40.225-D shall not be applied to limit the location of a medical marijuana dispensary for
which a license was issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Health prior to December 1, 2018
for the particular location.

The applicant submitted exhibits indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
proposed medical marijuana dispensary and has labeled the uses of property within that radius in
support of the verification.

Sample Motion:

| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit a medical marijuana dispensary subject to the action of the Board
being void should another medical marijuana dispensary be established prior to the establishment of
this medical marijuana dispensary.

53
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KUSH 918
9419 E. 31* Street
Tulsa, OK 74145

Proof of distance from another dispensary:
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CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % c’j 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9668 (&)
clange@cityoftulsa.org ’MSA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW
LOD Number: 1 April 12, 2019

Tony Verano : Phone: 918.902.5101
1675 N Lynn Lane Rd
Catoosa, OK 74105

APPLICATIONNO: CO00-26873-2019

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 9419 E 31t ST
Description: Med MJ Dispensary

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER

2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

4. BOARD'OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2m STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. IF A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IS INVOLVED, HIS/HER LETTERS, SKETCHES, DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BEAR HIS/HER OKLAHOMA SEAL WITH SIGNATURE AND DATE.

2. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS IF SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS”, IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

E 31t ST

3. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2 ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

4. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ X ]IS [ ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

C0O0-26873-2019 9419 E 31 ST April 12, 2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. Sec.40.225-D: A medical marijuana dispensary may not be located within 1000 feet of another

medical marijuana dispensary.

2. Sec.40.225-H: The separation distance required under Sec.40.225-D must be measured in a straight
line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the case of a
multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensary.

Review comment: Submit a copy of the BOA accepted separation distance of 1000’ from other
dispensaries.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://lwww.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

Please notify the reviewer via email when your revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9329 Case Number: BOA-22642
CZM: 47

CD: 9

A-Pi#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Tim Terral

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the minimum lot-width requirement; Variance of the
street setback requirement (Table 5-3)

LOCATION: 4444 S GARY AV E ZONED: RS-1
PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 72540.77 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PTLTS 1 & 2 BEG. 104. 65 E. OF SWC LT 2 N 185 17 E 149 PARL TO N.
L. LT 1 S 203.77 WLY 149 TO BG LESS S 20 ST BLK 5; PT LTS 2 BG SWC TH N172 1 E104 65
PARL TO N. L. LT 1 S185 17 WLY TO BEG PLUS R OF W ON S TO GART AV BLK 5; PRT LTS 1
& 2 BEG SECR LT 2 TH NW101.95 N201.67 E152 SW223.66 POB LESS S30 THEREOF BLK 5,
VILLA GROVE PARK

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:
BOA-21765; on 8.26.14, the Board approved a Variance to reduce the minimum lot-width
requirement from 100’ to 85’; a Variance of the street setback requirement from 35’ to 30".

Surrounding Property:

BOA-21852; on 2.24.15, the Board approved a Variance of the required front yard setback in the
RS-1 district from 35' to 21' to permit an addition; a Minor Variance of the required rear yard setback
in the RS-1 district from 25' to 24' to permit an addition. Located; 4470 S. Gary Ave.

BOA-19467: on 11.12.02, the Board approved a Variance of the average lot width in an RS-1 zoned
district from 100’ to 78', per the survey submitted. Located; 4455 S. Gary Ave.

BOA-18186; on 9.22.98, the Board approved a Variance of the required lot width from 100’ to 94.8'
and 90.2' per plan submitted. Located; 3108 East 44th Street South (SE of E 44th St S & Florence
Ave)

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code. (0 9\
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The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoned residences
to the north, south, east, and west.

STAFF COMMENTS:

In BOA-21765, the Board approved a Variance to reduce the minimum lot-width requirement from
100 ft. to 85 ft.; a Variance of the street setback requirement from 35 ft. to 30 ft. to at the subject
property. The applicant originally requested that the seback be reduced to 25 ft. The Board
conditioned the approval based on a 30 ft. setback along S. Gary Ave. Please see the attached
minutes for details.

The lot-split and lot-combination were not completed within the required 3-year time period.
Therefore, the applicant is before the Board proposing the original request.

As shown on the attached Exhibit B, the applicant is proposing to create two new tracts. For a
detached house use in the RS-1 district the Code requires a minimum lot width of 100 ft. The lot
width is measured as the average (mean) horizontal distance between the side property line of the
lot. The applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the required minimum lot width for “Lot 1" from
100 ft. to 85 ft.

The applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the street setback from 35 ft. to 25 ft. along S.
Gary Avenue. The Major Street and Highway Plan considers this a non-arterial street and would
therefore be required by code to maintain a building setback of 35 feet in an RS-1 zoned district
(Sec.5.030-A).

The applicant provided the following hardship statement: “The tract has a significant amount of 100-
year floodplain and floodway onsite, as well as two easements (sanitary and storm sewer) located in
the western half of the tract, leaving the developable area substantially reduced. There is precedent
in the immediate area for a reduction in the lot width (BOA-19467), which reduced the min. lot width
from 100 ft. to 78 ft. This tract is located across S. Gary Ave. from the tract under consideration. With
the encroachment of the floodplain and easements on the site, the lot depth of developable area is
reduced as well, which is the reason for the request for the reduction of the front yard setback.”

The applicant will be required to complete a lot-split and lot-line adjustment if approved.

(.3
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Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the minimum lot-width requirement for “Lot
1" ;: Variance of the street setback requirement (Table 5-3).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the requested Special Exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

b4
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local restaurants for use and consumption in those restaurants; for the following
property:

$253.84 E515 N/2 SE NE LESS E50 THEREOF FOR ST SEC 6 19 14 2.71ACS, CITY
OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21765—Tim Terral

Action Requested:

Variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 100 feet to 85 feet;, Variance to
reduce the front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet (Section 403.A). LOCATION:
4444 South Gary Avenue (CD 9)

Presentation:

Tim Terral, Tulsa Engineering and Planning Associates, 9820 East 41% Street, Suite
#102, Tulsa, OK; stated the subject site has a significant amount of flood plain on the
western part. There a large storm sewer easement and a sanitary sewer easement on
the back half. Ultimately there will be a lot split on the subject property. If the site is
split down the middle it will be a couple of feet shy of the minimum lot width. There are
a number of lots in the area that are less than 100 feet in lot width. There is a
precedent across the street at 4455 South Gary, BOA-19467, which was heard in 2002.
At that time the lot width was reduced to 78 feet. The request for the reduction of the
setback is because of the same issues of the flood plain. The lots in the surrounding
area vary in how far back they sit off the road. There are some that are 25, 30, 35 feet
and some more than that. Mr. Terral stated that he has received calls from some
interested parties and he has spoke with them and they seem comfortable with the
proposal. The house was demolished because it was not in good shape. With a lot
split there can be two new homes in turn increasing the value of the subject lot.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Terral about the setbacks for the couple of houses to the
north and the couple of houses to the south. Mr. Terral stated the setbacks for those
houses are 25 feet and 35 feet. Mr. Terral pointed out several houses with varying
setbacks from the aerial map displayed on the overhead projector.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Terral about the 85 foot lot width. Mr. Terral stated the 85
feet lot width is an average width. If it were not for the flood plain the lot width would
possible average 98 feet. Mr. Van De Wiele and Mr. Terral discussed the lot widths of
several houses in the area that are on the aerial map displayed on the overhead
projector.

Interested Parties:

Mark Capron, 4445 South Gary Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he lives across the street
and down a couple of houses. His house is the case that was granted the same
exception in 2002. There were serious criminal issues with the subject house before it
was razed so he is looking forward to the possibility of developing the subject lot. The

08/26/2014-1123 (10)
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BOA-RIT6S

subdivision was platted before the war, World War I, and there are a lot of
inconsistencies throughout the neighborhood. The area was subdivided into one acre
lots with small homes, and the platted lot lines from the 1930s or 1940s are lot different
than they are now because the area has been diced up. He thinks that is something
that should be taken under consideration. The neighbors have been concerned over
how the lot was divided and that it may never be developed, so today's proposal would
seem beneficial. In regards to the setback, because of the flood plain, the request
makes sense to him and he does not have a problem with the front setback. Mr.
Capron stated he is here representing himself as the homeowner and not as a
representative of his company.

Mark Castell, 4462 South Gary Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the lot he resides on is also
partially in the flood plain. His primary concern is that similar action was taken in the
neighborhood sometime in the last year, and it looks to him as if it would very difficult to
place a second home on the adjacent lot. He is concerned about the proximity to the
street because his home and several others have a larger setback. He is concerned
about the lots that have been split and whether or not the lots are being divided up into

too small fashion.

Mr. Henke stated the neighborhood is zoned RS-1, not RE. The neighbors could get
together and have the neighborhood rezoned if they would like to do that.

Rebuttal:
Mr. Terral came forward and stated that if the 35 feet is too tight could a compromise be
met at 30 feet? He would be willing to meet the 30 foot setback.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Snyder absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 100 feet to 85 feet; Variance to reduce
the front yard setback from 35 feet to 30 feet (Section 403.A), subject to conceptual site
plan 7.11 with the exception that the 25 foot building line is only approved at a 30 foot
setback. The Board has found that the property in question made up of these three lots,
as shown in the Board’s agenda packet, have a unique shape, and certainly a
significant change in the terrain. The lots are significantly covered by both flood plain
issues as well as various storm sewer easements impacting the buildable area on the
lot or the resulting lots. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variances to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

08/26/2014-1123 (11)
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PRT LTS 1 & 2 BEG SECR LT 2 TH NW101.95 N201.67 E152 SW223.66 POB LESS
$30 THEREOF BLK 5, VILLA GROVE PARK; PT LTS 1 & 2 BEG. 104. 65 E. OF
SWCLT2N18517 E149 PARLTON. L.LT 1S 203.77 WLY 149 TO BG LESS S 20
STBLK 5; PTLTS 2 BG SWC THN172 1 E104 65 PARL TON. L. LT 1 $185 17 WLY
TO BEG PLUS R OF W ON S TO GART AV BLK 5, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21766—Wallace Engineering — Jim Beach

Action Requested:

Variance to reduce the lot width from 60 feet to 56 feet in an RS-3 District; Variance
to reduce the required setback from an Urban Arterial from 85 feet to 60 feet from
the centerline (Section 403, Table 3). LOCATION: 2407 East 20" Street (CD 4)

Presentation:

Jim Beach, Wallace Engineering, 200 East Brady Street, Tulsa, OK; before starting his
presentation Mr. Beach pointed out to the Board that under “Staff Comments” in the
second paragraph it states the client wants to build two new residential units on each of
the two lots that are trying to be created, and there will only be two units total or one for
each lot. In regards to the lot width Variance, the subdivision of this property on the
east side of Lewis, virtually every lot in the area is the same size and shape. All the lots
are 56 feet wide. The two lots that are before the Board today are 47 feet and 65 feet
currently containing one residence. He does not how this came about but they were
originally platted at 56 feet, so this would restore them back to the 56 feet. His client’s
goal is to raze the existing single family home and build two houses, one on each Iot. In
regards to the second Variance request, Lewis Avenue is designated an urban arterial
with a minimum right-of-way of 70 feet. Currently the east half of Lewis is 50 feet as if it
were a secondary arterial. The right-of-way is already wider than normal which is
partially squeezing the subject lots down. By allowing the setback at 60 feet it would
allow a little more room to utilize the full 56 foot width. Mr. Beach stated that he had
taken Google map measurements on a house to the north of the subject lot and there is
a garage on that house that is approximately two feet into the existing right-of-way. A
house to the south of the subject lot is even closer to Lewis than the house to the north
of the subject lot.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Tidwell, Van De Wiele, White
“aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Snyder absent) to APPROVE the request for a

08/26/2014-1123 (12)
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Site Plan - with Individual Parcels (BOA)
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BOB KOLIBAS

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANS EXAMINER % 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450

TEL 918-596-9664 O, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
UsA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW
LOD Number: 821354-1

July 18, 2014
TULSA ENG & PLANNING ASSOC INC Phone: (818)252-9621
9820 E 41 ST S STE 102
BLAINE BUILDING

TULSA, OK 74146-

APPLICATION NO: 7423 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 4444 S GARY AVE
Description: RESIDENTIAL/LOT SPLIT

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [_1IS [ X ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)




REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 7423 4444 S GARY AVE July 18, 2014

This letter of deficlencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other disciplines such as
Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

1.) SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS (Table 3).

Review Comments: Based on the proposed future lot split lot 1 will require a variance from the
BOA to reduce the required lot width in an RS-1 zoning district from 100 feet to 85 feet.

2.) SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS (Table 3).

Review Comments: Based on the proposed future lot split, lots 1 and 2 will require a variance from
the BOA to reduce the building setback distance in an RS-1 zoning district from 35 feet to 25 feet.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an
administrative official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, platting, lot
splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding
BOA/TMAPC application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at (918) 584-7526. it is your
responsibility to send decision of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your

application for a Zoning Clearance Permit to our office so we may continue to process your
application.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION, ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

b 10



21852—Chris Zemanek

Action Requested:
Variance of the required front yard setback in the RS-1 District from 35 feet to 21

feet to permit an addition (Section 403, Table 3); Minor Variance of the required rear
yard setback in the RS-1 District from 25 feet to 24 feet to permit an addition
(Section 403, Table 3). LOCATION: 4470 South Gary Avenue (CD 9)

Presentation:

Steve Curtis, 4470 South Gary Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he is the property owner.
The proposed addition is for a two-story living space with a garage underneath. The
original proposed addition was to be set farther back but was told the house is in a flood
plain and the addition would need to be dropped two feet below the rest of the house
which would create the need for a two foot retaining wall down the middle of the
driveway. The architect recommended to pull the proposed addition forward and ask for
the Variance for the offset from the street so the property line could be on the same
elevation as the rest of the house. He has spoke with the neighbors and the neighbors
to the north gave him their written approval for the addition.

Mr. Henke asked Mr. Curtis if he was saying his hardship is terrain, topography and the
flood plain. Mr. Curtis answered affirmatively.

Mr. Swiney asked Mr. Curtis if he had the letter from his neighbor. Mr. Curtis stated that
he has it on his cell phone in an e-mail. Mr. Swiney asked Mr. Curtis if he could see it
and Mr. Curtis provided it to Mr. Swingey.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of SNYDER, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, White “aye”;
no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Van De Wiele absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance of the required front yard setback in the RS-1 District from 35 feet to 21 feet to
permit an addition (Section 403, Table 3); Minor Variance of the required rear yard
setback in the RS-1 District from 25 feet to 24 feet to permit an addition (Section 403,
Table 3), subject to conceptual plan 13.9. The Board has found that due to the shape of
the lot and the fact that there is a flood plain that crosses over the property it requires
the relocation of the addition. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not

02/24/2015-1134 (24)
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BOA - 2185

apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variances to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

PRT LT 5 BEG 116.13E SWC TH E68.61 CRV LF 86.68 NW111.50 SW110.27
SE146.44 POB BLK 5, VILLA GROVE PARK, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

13745-B—Sack & Associates — Ted Sack

Action Requested:

Modification to a previously approved site plan (BOA-13745-A); Variance to increase
the permitted height from 35 feet to 39 feet (Section 403, Table A). LOCATION:
6363 South Trenton Avenue (CD 2)

Presentation:

Ted Sack, Sack & Associates, 3530 East 31% Street, Tulsa, OK; stated he represents
Metro Christian and what they have is an indoor practice facility. Metro Christian does
own the property adjacent property that is north. The height variance is needed to get
as much height as possible because the facility is for indoor football practice.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, White “aye”; no
“nays”; no “abstentions”; Van De Wiele absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Modification to a previously approved site plan (BOA-13745-A); Variance to increase
the permitted height from 35 feet to 39 feet (Section 403, Table A). The Board has
found that on the modification the condition is necessary and reasonably related to the
request to ensure the proposed modifications are compatible with and non-injurious to
the surrounding area and meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning
requirements per code. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

02/24/2015-1134 (25)
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Board Action:
On MOTION of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,
Cooper "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to permit Use Unit 14 in an IM zoned district; and a Variance of
required parking from 86 to 84 spaces, finding there is sufficient parking and thirty-
three additional parking spaces that cannot be counted that would more than off-
set the deficiency, on the following described property: -

A tract of land in the NE/4 of Section 10, T-19-N, R-13-E of the IBM, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, said tract being that part of the SW/4
SW/4 NE/4 NE/4 less the S 30.00" thereof, and a part of the NW/4 SW/4 NE/4
NE/4 and a part of the SW/4 NW/4 NE/4 NE/4 less the W 150.00' of the N 50.00’,
and a part of the SE/4 SW/4 NE/4 NE/4, more particuiarly described as: Beg. at a
point, said Point being on the N right-of-way line of 13" Street, a distance of
30.00' N 0°27'40" E of the SW/c NE/4 NE/4 of Section 10, with bearings based
on the S boundary of Section 10 being due E; thence N 89°55'48” E along the N
right-of-way line of 13" Street a distance of 593.66' to a point for corner, said
Point being the intersection of the N right-of way line of 13" Street and the W
right-of-way line of Norwood Ave.; thence N 0°26'48" E, along the W right-of-way
line of Norwood Ave. a distance of 272.13' to a point for corner, said point being
1,025.45' S (along the E boundary of Section 10) and 730.00" W (perpendicular
to the E boundary of Section 10) of the NE/c of Section 10; thence N 89°33'12"
W, a distance of 263.50" to a point for corner; thence N 0°27'40" E a distance of
685.49' to a point for corner; thence S 89°55'48” W, a distance of 180.00" to a
point for corner; thence S 0°27°40” W a distance of §0.00' to a point for corner,;
thence S 89°55'48" W, a distance of 150.00° to a point for corner on the W
boundary of the SW/4 NW/4 NE/4 NE/4 of Section 10; thence S 0°27'40" W, a
distance of 910.00' to the POB.

¥Ek ARk KHRE

Case No. 19467
Action Requested:
Variance of the average lot width in an RS-1 zoned district from 100" to 78"
SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL

DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, located 4455 S. Gary. /
Presentation: /

Loren Ashford, 1611 S. Utica, Ste.195, submitted a packet of infcﬁft?on (Exhibit

- A-2). She stated that fire damaged the house and they plan to have it ved in
the next thirty days. She pointed out that all of the lots that are not
plain have been split, except for her lot. Her lot is 220’ deep on one side
deep on the other side. She noted that several lots in the neighborhood €o not
meet the minimum lot width of 100'. A survey (Exhibit A-1) was submitted.

11:12:02:853(3)
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Comments and Questions:
Mr. White questioned the 78’ lot width requested. Ms. Ashford explained that
INCOG used a formula to figure the average lot width. The street has a curve that
cut into cne corner of the lot front.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak. /)
Board Action:
On MOTION of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, o, Perkins,

Cooper "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions", no "absences”) to A
Variance of the average lot width in an RS-1 zoned district from 100’
the survey submitted, finding the original lot is far bigger than the average IOt j@the
area and the proposed split would be more in keeping with the other lots in the
neighborhood, on the following described property:

Lot 6, Block 2, Villa Grove Park, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

RN E RN KKK

NEW APPLICATIONS

Case No. 19464

Action Requested:
Variance of the requirement that a corridor development's access shall be
principally from an internal collector street. = SECTION 804. ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS — Use Unit 17, located N of NW/c of E. 101 St. S. & Memorial

Dr.

Presentation:

Darin Akerman, 6111 E. 32" P, stated he is an engineer with Sisemore, Weisz
and Associates, Inc. He stated there is a 500’ depth between Memorial Dr. right-
of-way and the rear property line of the site. He informed the Board there is a plan
for a mutual access easement through the Jim Norton PUD project along the
frontage of their site from 98™ to the subject site. Mr. Akerman considered it to be
the most feasible and proper way to gain access to these properties on Memorial
Dr. He added that with Audubon Park established, it would be prohibitive to run a
collector road on the subject site to 98" Street.

Interested Parties:
Shannon Benge, 8945 S. 79" E. Ave., stated she is a resident in Audubon Park
within 300° of the subject property. She noted that the pending PUD has not been
approved by the City Council so it appears to be too soon for this action. She also
pointed out that the access requirements in Section 804 are to prevent
exacerbation of existing traffic problems. The area is very congested because
101%t St. is still a two-lane road. She stated there have not been proper traffic
studies to show whether it would be a negative impact to the commercial and

11:12:02:853(4
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Case No. 18185

Action Requested:
Special Exception to allow a nightclub in an IL zoned district. SECTION 901.
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 12A,
2610 N. Yale

Presentation:
Dr. Eric Michael, 909 E. 36™ St. N., stated that the existing building previously
housed a convenience store. He submitted a site plan, Exhibit B-1, which
reflects the property as it exists, with added dimensions.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. White referred to Staff's comments on the previous site plan submitted. Dr.
Michael responded that the person providing the site plan was unaware of the
size and lengths of the parking spaces. He responded that he would be
removing the canopy.

Mr. Stump interjected that the landscaping requirements were not met on the
submitted site plan.

Interested Parties:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Perkins, Turnbo,
White, “aye”; no “nays’, no “abstentions”; Cooper "absent") to APPROVE a
Special Exception to allow a night club in an IL zoned district. SECTION 901.
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 12A
subject to the landscaping and parking requirements being met on the following
described property:

Lot 2, Block 5, Gilcrease Freeway industrial Park B3-10, City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

k ko kk kK ok ok

Case No. 18186

Action Requested:
Variance of the required lot width from 100’ to 94.8' and 90.2’. SECTION 403.
BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use
Unit 6, 44™ St. & Florence

Presentation:
Fred Roundtree stated that there is an existing dwelling on the property which will
be removed. The two new dwellings will be built within a range of $250,000 -
$300,000 each, being an asset to the neighborhood.

09:22:98:758(12)
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Case No. 18186 (continued)

Comments and Questions:

The Board noted that the request is in keeping with the neighborhood's activities
and the lot is larger than other lots.

Interested Parties:
None.

Board Action: '
On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Perkins, Turnbo,
White, “aye”; no “nays”, no “abstentions”; Cooper "absent") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required Iot width from 100’ to 94.8" and 90.2'. SECTION 403.
BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use
Unit 6 per plan submitted on the following described property:

W 185' of Lot 11, Block 5, Villa Grove Park, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

d ok ok ok ok ok ok k k%

..........

Case No. 18187

Action Requested:
Variance of the required setback from an arterial street (S. 129" E. Ave.) from 85’
to 53’ to construct a carport. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REﬂgUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, 12905 E.
34™ St.

Presentation:
Bruce Christian, 12509 E. 34" St. S, stated that the setback is 85' from 129" E.
Ave.. about the center of his property. He presented 15 photographs of his

property and neighborhood properties, Exhibit D-1. He added that there is no
access from 129" E. Ave.

interested Parties:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Perkins, Turnbo,
White, “aye”; no “nays”, no “abstentions”; Cooper "absent“? to APPROVE a
Variance of the required setback from an arterial street (S. 129" E. Ave.) from 85’
to 53’ to construct a carport. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 6 finding that

the requirements of Section 1607.C. have been met on the following described
property:

Lot 15, Block 10, Briarglen Park

09:22:98:758(13)
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Exhibit "A"

Location Map
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Lot 3, Block 5
"Point of Beginning"
Curve Table
No. Delta Radius Length Chord Bearing | Chord Distance
C1 06°49'59" 282.80' 33.73' S 18°16'21"W 33.71
Cc2 18°11'08" 436.20' 138.45' S 12°35'47"W 137.87"

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - BAK TRACT

PART OF L1 & L2, BS, "VILLA GROVE PARK"

Tulsa Engincering & Flanning Associatcs, ]nc. Job No: 18-092.00
9820 [ ast 41st Street, Suite 102 [ ulsa, OK 74146 Scale: 1" =100
Phone: 918-252-9621  [ax: 918-250-4566 @ Date: 04/24/2019
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Exhibit "A"

Description for
BAK Tract

A tract of land located in Lots 1 and 2, Block 5, “Villa Grove Park”, a subdivision in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma, according to the official recorded plat thereof, Plat No. 1270, as filed in the records of
the Tulsa County Clerk's office, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 2, Block 5, "Villa Grove Park"; Thence N 83°24'00" W along the south line
of Lot 2, Block 5, "Villa Grove Park", a distance of 348.72 feet to the southwest corner of Lot 2, Block 5, "Villa
Grove Park"; Thence N 00°00'00" E along the west line of Lot 2, Block 5, "Villa Grove Park”, a distance of 171.79
feet; Thence N 89°50'16" E a distance of 405.52 feet to the westerly right of way for Gary Ave; Thence southerly
along the westerly right of way for Gary Ave and along a non-tangent curve to the right with a central angle of
06°49'59", a radius of 282.80 feet, an arc length of 33.73 feet, a chord bearing of S 18°1621" W and a chord length
of 33.71 feet; Thence S 21°41'21" W along the westerly right of way for Gary Ave and tangent to the previous curve
a distance of 50.00 feet to a tangent curve to the left; Thence along the westerly right of way for Gary Ave and along
a tangent curve to the left with a central angle of 18°11'08", a radius of 436.20 feet, an arc length of 138.45 feet, a
chord bearing of S 12°35'47" W and a chord length of 137.87 feet to the "Point of Beginning".

Said tract contains 71,695 square feet or 1.6459 acres.

The non-astronomic bearings for said tract are based on an assumed bearing of N 00°00'00” E along the west line of
Lot 2, Block 5, “Villa Grove Park”, a subdivision in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according
to the official recorded plat thereof, Plat No. 1270, as filed in the records of the Tulsa County Clerk's office.

CERTIFICATE

I, Bobby D. Long, of Tulsa Engineering & Planning Associates, Inc. and a Professional Land Surveyor registered in
the State of Oklahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing legal description closes in accord with existing records and is
a true representation of the real property as described and meets or exceeds the "Minimum Standards for Property
Descriptions" as adopted by the Oklahoma State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.

Bobby D. Long, P.L.S. 1886

Date:

9820 F ast 415t Street, Suite 102 T ulsa, OK_ 74146 Scale: N/A
Phone: 918-252-9621  [Fax:918-250-4566 Date:  03/20/2019
Civil ]:_nginceringo |_and Sur\/egingol_and Flanr\ing Sheet 2 of 2
|

e Tulsa E_nginccring & Flanning Associates, |nc. Job No: 18-092.00

Certificate of Authorization No. CA 531 PE/LS Renewal Date June 30,2019

G\18-092\Miscdwas\BOAVI8-092 Overall Tract.dwa. 4/24/2019 - 1:58 PM NS




EXHIBIT 'B'
Site Plan - Board of Adjustment

BAK Tract
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9226 Case Number: BOA-22643
CZM: 46

CD: 2

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Stephen Schuller

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the allowed display surface area for a sign abutting a
minor street (Section 60.080-C); Variance to permit a sign to exceed the maximum permitted height
(Section 60.080-D).

LOCATION: 1617 W 51 ST S ZONED: CS
PRESENT USE: Convenience Store TRACT SIZE: 1.87 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ATRACT OF LAND THAT IS PART OF LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 4, SUBURBAN HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION
IN THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING
DESCRIBED A FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA;
THENCE N 89°05'45" E ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE SW/4 OF SAID SECTION 26 FOR 50.00 FEET; THENCE N 00°54'47" W
PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SW/4 FOR 60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND; THENCE
CONTINUING N 00°54'47” W PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR 95.70 FEET; THENCE N 89°03"51" E FOR 104.32 FEET; THENCE N
01°08'13" W FOR 138.25 FEET; THENCE N 89°05'45" E FOR 261.23 FEET; THENCE S 00°54'47" E FOR 239.00 FEET; THENCE S 44°05'07" W
FOR 35.35 FEET; THENCE S 89°05'45" W PARALLEL WITH AND 30.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SW/4 FOR
310.01 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, WITH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89°59'28",
A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, A CHORD LENGTH OF 42.42 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 45°54'31” W, FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 47.12 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND, CONTAINING 81,467.27 SQUARE FEET OR 1.87 ACRES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Site:
BOA-21367; on 1.10.12, the Board approved a Variance of the maximum permitted height for a

ground sign in the CS district from 25 ft to 60 ft.; a Variance of the setback requirement for a ground
sign from an abutting street from 65 ft to 47 ft.

Surrounding Property:
BOA-15608; on 12.20.90, the Board approved a Variance of the required 50 feet setback from both

South Union Avenue and West 51st Street South to 41 feet to permit the replacement of a sign.
Located; Northwest corner of South Union Avenue and West 51st Street South.

BOA-15580; in 2009 the Board approved a Variance of the maximum square footage of sign display
surface area from 32 SF to 64 SF to permit replacement of an existing sign; a Variance of the
required 50' setback from an R district on the west property line to 44' to permit a business sign.
Located: 1722 W 515t Street.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Mixed-use Corridor’ and an “Area of Growth”. a. &

REVISEDS/23/2019



The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial

Mixed-Use Corridors are Tulsa’s modern thoroughfares that pair high capacity transportation
facilities with housing, commercial, and employment uses. Off the main travel route, land uses
include multifamily housing, small lot, and townhouse developments, which step down intensities to
integrate with single family neighborhoods. Mixed-Use Corridors usually have four or more travel
lanes, and sometimes additional lanes dedicated for transit and bicycle use. The pedestrian realm
includes sidewalks separated from traffic by street trees, medians, and parallel parking strips.
Pedestrian crossings are designed so they are highly visible and make use of the shortest path
across a street. Buildings along Mixed-Use Corridors include windows and storefronts along the
sidewalk, with automobile parking generally located on the side or behind.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by CS zoned commercial
uses on all sides.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to replace an existing QuikTrip sign on the subject property. The applicant
has provided the following hardship statement:. “Requested variances were granted in Case No.
21367 in 2012. ODOT has launched proceedings to acquire additional highway right-of-way and
utility easement, creating irregularly-shaped parcel and necessitating relocation of sign to remove
same from ODOT utility easement.”

The Code states that signs allowed on lots with frontage on only minor streets may not exceed 32
square feet in area or 0.20 square feet of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is
greater, but in no case may the sign exceed 150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area
calculation must be based on the street frontage to which the sign is oriented.

As shown on the attached exhibits, the applicant is proposing a freestanding sign located in an CS
zoning district abutting W. 515t Street, which is considered a minor street. The proposed sign will
have a display surface area of 162.28 sq. ft. The proposed sign exceeds the allowable display
surface area of 73 sq. ft. (364 ft. of minor street frontage x .20) by approximately 89 sq. ft.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to increase the allowed display surface area for a
freestanding sign abutting a minor street from 73 sq. ft. to 162.28 sq. ft. (Section 60.080-C).

In Section 60.080-D, the Code states that on-premise projecting signs and freestanding signs on lots
with frontage on only minor streets may not exceed 20 feet in height or the height of the principal
building on the lot, whichever is less. The proposed freestanding sign height of 60 feet exceeds the
maximum height of 20 feet for a freestanding sign abutting a minor street.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to permit a freestanding sign height abutting a minor street be
increase from 20 feet to 60 feet.

n.3
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Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the allowed display surface area for a
sign abutting a minor street from 73 sq. ft. to 162.28 sq. ft. (Section 60.080-C); Variance to permit a
sign to exceed the maximum permitted height from 20 ft. to 60 ft. (Section 60.080-D).

» Finding the hardship(s) to be

« Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

» Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

.4
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Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of STEAD, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White “aye”; no “nays”, no “abstentions”, none absent) to APPROVE the Special
Exception to permit a duplex dwelling (Use Unit 7) in an RS-3 district (Section 401); and
a Variance of the minimum required lot area for a duplex dwelling in the RS-3 district
from 9,000 square feet to 7,000 square feet (Section 404.C.1); and a Variance of the
minimum frontage requirement from 75 feet to 50 feet (Section 404.C.3). In granting the
special exception the Board has found that the original duplex built in the late 1920s
burned and the Board is granting the special exception so that it may be replaced. The
replacement shall be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. In granting
the variances, for the same reasons that the original duplex built in the late 1920s
burned and the replacement structure makes this reasons of extraordinary or
exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that
the variances to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, subject

to conceptual plan on page 11.13; for the following property:

W1/2 N1/2 OF LT 1 BLK 5, PEORIA GARDENS ADDN AMD, CITY OF TULSA,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21367—QuikTrip

Action Requested:

Variance of the maximum permitted height for a ground sign in the CS district
from 25 feet to 60 feet (Section 1221.D.1); and a Variance of the setback
requirement for a ground sign from an abutting street from 65 feet to 47 feet
(Section 1221.D.1). Location: 1617 West 51% Street South (CD 2)

Presentation:
Kevin Bledsoe, QuikTrip, 4705 South 129" East Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the 60 foot

height is being requested because QuikTrip wants to give the passing traffic a ten
second lead time to see the sign.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

01/10/2012-1062 (13)
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Comments and Questions: EA éi E-‘ @gg?ﬁ ?
None. 50 A - U3 lo rl

Board Action:

On MOTION of STEAD, the Board voted 4-1-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, White “aye”; Van
De Wiele “nay”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the Variance of the
maximum permitted height for a ground sign in the CS district from 25 feet to 60 feet
(Section 1221.D.1); and a Variance of the setback requirement for a ground sign from
an abutting street from 65 feet to 47 feet (Section 1221.D.1). The Board grants these
variances in view of the fact that there are numerous foliages and desparities in
elevation. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variances to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, subject to conceptual plan on 12.6 for location and
conceptual plan on 12.7 for sign design; for the following property:

A TRACT OF LAND IS PART OF LOTS THREE (3) AND FOUR (4), BLOCK FOUR
(4), SUBURBAN HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT
THEREOF, SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3, BLOCK 4, SUBURBAN
HIGHLANDS; THENCE NORTH 89°05’45” EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE
OF SAID LOT 3 FOR 25.00 FEET; THENCENORTH 00°54°47” WEST 25.00 FEET
EASTERLY OF AS MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 3 FOR 5.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF
LAND; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 00°54'47” WEST PARALLEL WITH THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 3 FOR 264.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°05°45”
EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF LOTS3 AND 4, BLOCK 4,
SUBURBAN HIGHLANDS, FOR 365.00 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 10.00 FEET
WESTERLY OF AS MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 4; THENCE SOUTH 00°54’47” EAST PARALLEL WITH THE EASTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 264.00 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 5.00 NORTHERLY OF
AS MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4;
THENCE SOUTH 89°05°45” WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF
LOTS 4 AND 3, BLOCK 4, SUBURBAN HIGHLANDS, FOR 365.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

01/10/2012-1062 (14)
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Case No. 15612 (continued)
Comments and Questions:
In response to Mr. Fuller, Mr. Bracken I[nformed that the lot to the
east |s vacant and a house in belng constructed on the lot to the
west.

There was Board discussion concerning other setbacks In the area,
and Mr. Bracken Informed that the houses across the street have @
25' front yard setback.

Interested Partles:
The Board received a letter (Exhibit C-2) from Kevin Coutant,
counsel for the property owner to the east of the lot In question.
Mr. Coutant stated that his cllent 1Is not opposed to the
constructlon of the house, per plot plan submitted; however, If any
alterations are made to the plan, a continuance Is requested.

Board Action:

On MOTION of CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Bradley,
Chappelle, Fuller, White, “aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none
"absent") to APPROVE a Minor Varlance of the required front yard
from 35' to 28' to permlt construction of a new dwelling -
Section 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS -
Use Unit 6; per plot plan submitted; finding a hardship Imposed on
the applicant by the location of Crow Creek along the northwest
corner of the property; finding that there are other homes In the
Immediate area that are closer to the street than the proposed
construction; and flinding that the granting of the request wlll not
be detrimental to the area, or vliolate the spirlt, purposes and
Intent of the Code; on the followling described property:

Lot 6, Block 5, Avalon Piace Addition, City of Tulsa, Tuisa
County, Oklahoma.

NEW_APPL [ CATIONS

Case No. 15608

Action Requested:
Variance of the sign setback requirements, measured from +the
centerline of West 51st Street and South Unlon Avenue, from 50' to
41' on both streets to permit the replacement of an existing
nonconforming sign = Sectlon 1403. NONCONFORMING SIGNS ~ Use
Unit 21, located 4966 South Union.

Presentation:
The applicant, Claude Neon Federal, was represenfed by Joe
Westervelt, 901 North Mingo Road, Tulsa, Oklahoma, who submitted a
sign plan (Exhibit D-1), and requested that the sign In question be
allowed to remaln at the present location. He polnted out that the
new replacement sign would be In the QulkTrip driveway If Installed
at the required setback. A photograph (Exhiblt D-2) was submitted.

12.20.90:577(3)
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Case No. 15608 (cont!nued)
Protestants: None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Bradley,
Chappelle, Fuller, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none
"absent") to APPROVE a Varlance of the sign setback requirements,

- measured from the centeriine of West 51st Street and South Union
Avenue, from 50' to 41' on both streets to permit the replacement of
an existing nonconforming sign - Section 1403. NONCONFORMING SIGNS
- Use Unit 21; per sign plan submitted, and subject to a removal
contract; finding that the new sign will replace the nonconforming
sign; and finding that, If Installed at the required setback, the
sign would be located In the driveway of the business; on the
following described property:

Lots 5 and 6, Block 2, Greenfield Acres Subdivision In the E/2,

E/2, SE/4, Sectlon 27, T-19-N, R-12-E, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 15609

Actlon Requested:
Variance of the required rear yard coverage |imitation from 20% to
31% to permit the reconstruction of a detached garage destroyed by
flre - Sectlon 210. YARDS - Use Unlit 6, located 1015 East 19th
Street.

Presentation:
The applicant, Jim Moore, 1015 East 19th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
informed that his garage was destroyed by fire, and requested
permission to construct a new one at the same location. He informed
that large trees prevent relocation of the garage to another part of
the yard. Mr. Moore Informed that there are other houses In the
area with simlilar detached garages. A plot plan (ExhIbit R=1) was
submltted.

Comments and Questions:
Ms. White asked the applicant if the living quarters In the garage

will also be replaced, and he replied that they will not be
replaced, as the living area In the old garage was only used for
storage.

Mr. Gardner asked If the new garage will be more than 40% of the

square footage of the house, and Mr. Moore stated that hls garage
will contaln 936 sq ft of floor space, which Is iess than 40% of the
3600 sq ft house.

12.20.90:577(4) r\ \ \



Case No. 15579 (contlinued)
Board Actlon:

Dn MOTION of FULLER, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Bradley, Fuller, White,
"aye"; no "nays"; no Mabstentions"; Bolzle, Chappelle, "absent") to
APPROVE a Varlance of the side yard requirement from 5' to 18" to
permlt replacement of a detached accessory building - Section 403.
BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6;
per plan submitted; subject to the exlisting 6' solid screening fence
being properiy maintained; finding that the new 8' by 10' wood
storage bullding will replace a metal bufiding that has been at thls
location for many years, and willil not encroach further I(nto the
required slde yard than the existing bullding; on the following
described property:

Lot 19, Block 11, Shadow Mountain Estates Addition, Clty ot
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 15580

Action Requested:
Varlance of the maximum square footage of sign display surface area
from 32 sq ft to 64 sq ft to permit replacement of an existing sign
and a varlance of the requlred 50' setback from an R district on the
west property llne fo 44' to permit a business sign ~ Section
602.B.4 - SIGNS - Under Provisions of Sectlon 602. ACCESSORY USES
PERMITTED IN OFFICE DISTRICTS - Use Unit 21,

Presentation:
The applicant, Claude Neon Federal, was represented by Larry Wald,
533 South Rockford, Tulsa, Oklahoma, who submitted a plot plan
(Exhiblt G-1) and a photograph (Exhibit G6-2), and requested
permission to replace a sign located on an exlsting structure.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Fuller asked 1f the sign In question is the same slze as the
sign previously located on the pole, and he answered In the
affirmative.

Ms. White advised that Staff has recommended that, [f approved, all
signage be |imlted to 51st, with no signs being Installed on
Vancouver.

Protestants: None.

Board Actlon:
On MOTION of FULLER, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Bradley, Fuller, White,
"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Bolzle, Chappelle, "absent") to
APPROVE a Varliance of the maximum square footage of sign display
surface area from 32 sq ft to 64 sq ft to permit replacement of an
exlisting sign and a variance of the required 50' setback from an R
district on the west property line to 44' to permit a buslness sign
- Sectlon 602.B.4 - SIGNS - Under Provislons of Sectlion 602,
ACCESSORY USES PERMITTED IN OFFICE DISTRICTS - Use Unit 21; per piot
plan submitted; subject to no signage on Vancouver Avenue; finding
that the replacement sign wlll be the same size as the previous sign
and will be (nstalled on an existing structure; on the following

described property: 11.01.90:574(9)

.12



Case No. 15580 (continued)

The east 84.3' of the south 164.5' of Lot 5, Block 3,
Greenfield Acres Addltion, Clity of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Ok tahoma.

There belng no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:51 p.m.

Date Approved \7?/07) : / é—/ / qqo

man

11.01,90:574(10)
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Legal & Business Services Division

— ____'__" 200 N.E. 21* Street
- -~ Oklahoma City, OK 73105-3204

KLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION www.odot.org

May 7,2019

Re:  Relocation of QuikTrip sign(s) due to the reconstruction of Union Avenue over I-44

To Whom It May Concern:

This highway project is the first phase of reconstruction of the 1-44/US-75 interchange in Tulsa.
New right-of-way was acquired from the QuikTrip Corporation to facilitate the construction of
Union Avenue at 51" Street. As such, two signs owned by QuikTrip were required to be removed
and/or relocated from the newly acquired right-of-way to facilitate construction as well as the
relocation of utilities along Union Avenue and 51* Street. The utility relocation for th1s project
includes the City of Tulsa water and sewer lines.

This project is partially funded with a special Federal Infrastructure Grant which must be utilized
this Federal fiscal year. Timing is critical. As the QuikTrip has worked with ODOT in the partial
acquisition of some of their property, we are requesting assistance to expedite Qu1kTr1p s request
for a variance to relocate one or both of their signs. :

If there is any further information that I could provide, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Loucbu oo

Becky D. McDown
Sr. Trial Attorney
405.521.2681

“The mission of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation is to provide a safe, economical, and
effective transportation network for the people, commerce and communities of Oklahoma. "
Ny

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1"=2000"

Apporunt RMW

EXISTING TREE
TO BE REMOVED

£
=
® |

;in

L

Abr ,—-J__|I

8
QT HIGH RISE

lll_ CEXISTING QT1 SIGN -

f 5 STREET SOUTH

TO BE REMOVED |

SIGN, HR—-8LP—MV10—4PM,

50'—=0" HT X 3'=6” W X 120 SF

(RE: L1 C—500)

QUIKTRIP NO. 0009

W 51ST STREET AND S UNION AVE

SIGN EXHIBIT

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74107

1912-26

1.\5




A TRACT OF LAND THAT IS PART OF LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 4, SUBURBAN
HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, SAID TRACT OF
LAND BEING DESCRIBED A FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 19
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA; THENCE N 89°05'45” E
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE SW/4 OF SAID SECTION 26 FOR 50.00 FEET;
THENCE N 00°54'47” W PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID SW/4 FOR
60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND; THENCE
CONTINUING N 00°54'47” W PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR 95.70
FEET; THENCE N 89°03”51” E FOR 104.32 FEET; THENCE N 01°08'13” W FOR 138.25
FEET; THENCE N 89°05'45” E FOR 261.23 FEET; THENCE S 00°54'47” E FOR 239.00
FEET; THENCE S 44°05'07” W FOR 35.35 FEET; THENCE S 89°05'45” W PARALLEL
WITH AND 30.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID SW/4 FOR
310.01 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE

TO THE RIGHT, WITH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89°5928”, A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, A
CHORD LENGTH OF 42.42 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 45°54'31” W, FOR AN ARC

LENGTH OF 47.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND,
CONTAINING 81,467.27 SQUARE FEET OR 1.87 ACRES

{1961231;}

AL



50-0"

Overall

Height
Gen lll
HR-8LP-4PM

High Rise Sign

Front Elevation

Scale 3/16" 1'-0"

LV'u

Grade Level

142"

1010

250"

T

1941 14

10%1 14°

T

— Note:

2" face relalner

56.0
Square Feet
Sign Area

10T
Unleaded- Eta™
50.67
Square Feet
Sign Area

22" Number

g

44" Number

A5 & 10" High x 14" Depth
Steel Transom Horizontal Support

8- Cross Member

10-14" Dia. Steal Pige
365" Wall Thickness
29.90 Seclion Modulus
40.48 wt/iL

_ 71 On Canler

Steel "Cap Ring” and
Two (2) Steel "Hock Rings™

Minimum Steel Requirements:
16" Dia. Steel Pipe

500" Wall Thickness

91,49 Section Modulus

8277 wiitt

55.61 Flat Bowed Poycarbonale

Square Feet
Sign Area

Nole:

Gas Price Sign at Grade Level
is Installed on One (1) Square
Steel Tube setin a Dnlled
Concrele Footing.

Fabicaled Aluminum Filler
Panels atlached to each side
of Sign

q
ang"

| "Skyline" Control Box
for Gas Price Sign

applied Graphics.
Removable 3/4” Wide Face
Relainers.

Uniend 2.5 T

r— ]

Side View

o

Plus

2.62°
Premiun Z,_-’.l%

2.84°
T

¢—M Flax Face Stapled to Milken Extruded

Adumingm Face Frame Faoe Frame removabie
each side of sign.

NOTE:

All Painted Finish to be
Akzo Noble.

4 Fabeieated Aluminum Divider

Sarviea Door

with Venls

Gas Price Scroll Sign
Provided By Skyline

Fabricated Aluminum Cover Panel o be Installed
10 the fronl and back of lhe 10" x 14" Steel Transom

Gen lli

Sign Type HR-8LP-4PM
50 Ft. High Rise Sign with
Ground Mounted Monument Sign
with Four Product Gas Price Sign

- QT Logo

- Silver Fabricated Aluminum Divider

- One (1) Product Electronic Gas Price Sign

. Ground Mounted Monument Sign

- QT Kitchens

- Four (4) Product Gas Price Sign

- Guaranteed Gasoline

. 184.28 Square Feet Total Sign Area

Note:

10 match the 30" Overall Depth of the Gas Price Sign Frame. Structural Steel and Footings to be Reviewed

By Licensed Engineer to Meet All State and Local
Building Codes.

< AN Structural Stesd and Attachmernt Hardware
to be Provided by Sign Installer.

COLOR REFERENCE:

NOTE: ALL PAINTED FINISH TO BE AKZO NOBLE SIGN
FINISHES TO MEET QT PAINT SPECIFICATIONS

|Z"”2" Sign Frame Top View

POLYCARBONATE PAINT COLOR REF.:

FACE COLOR:

AXZO NOSLE PAINT MATCH
34 CARDINAL RED 3383252
TRANSLUCENT VINYL

AKZQ NOBLE
OPAQUE BLACK

EXTE

] AXZONOBLE
| TRANELLUCENT WHITE

Two (2) Qty. 500" Wall x 6" Sq. Steel Tube
110 1/2" Intemal Sign Supports, 40" On Center
Note:

Hinged Service Door wilh Slotted Cam Locks
located Top/Center of Sign for Service Access
to Lamps and Power Supplies

NOTE: DRILLED CONCRETE FOOTINGS

TO BE AS PER ENGINEERED COMPUTATIONS
PROVIDED TO MEET ALL LOCAL AND STATE
BUILDING CODED REQUIREMENTS,

ERIOR SIGN FRAME - POLYURETHANE PAINT COLOR REF.:
SIGN FRAME [T QIVEDER BARISIGN 7
0T RED PSIGNU141 LOW GLOSS | SIVER -LOW GLOSS
£ | AKZG NGALE POLYURETHANE

AKZO NGEL!
POV

SIGN FRAME.
BLACK - LOW GLOSS
AKZ0NOBLE POLYURETHANE

i A T
Sted Supports T2 On Cenler

Top View - Gas Pricer Sign
and Vertical Steel
Support Columns

Note:

3" Aluminum Angle

Vertical Enclosure each

side of sign frame to be

“— Provided and Installed
by Sign installer.

r( 16" Dia. Steel

Pipe Supports ) Remove sign face for
access (0 ek screw

attachment to angle.

Gen Il
HR-8LP-4PM

Page 1

Project Information
** QuIKITip
Legasen
Various Locations

ﬁ; Projecl Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP<4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell

Date [ Description

01/27/11 Issue Date
02/03/11 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status

* [ Agprovee” deasing be ablained

From the cs ,.KL fevision.
CApproved  [JApproved asNoled  []Revise& Resubmil
Ny

Tde Dale

Decla ration

The Drawing | Design llustrated is the propary of
QuikTrip Corporation and Allen Industries, Inc.

The production, copying, of usé hersof is prohiblted
without written consent,

Any infringement will be subject to legal action,

Wen Industries

B Corporate Identity Programs -
Corporate Signage Division

6424 Bumt Poplar Road, Greensboro, NC 27409
Phone 800-957-2553 Fax 336-668-2791
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3L

Exacl Cul Lenglh of the
6" Square Steel Tubes
Prior o Installation

4 500" 1 5 Sq. Steel
Varbcal Sign Suppons
spaced 41 on canter

142
Vertical Sign Supports,

12" x 3" x 3"
Steel Gussets

-1

16"
L ﬁs—nne'
10

PR b 12172

T Ja-72" x 10" High x 14" Depth
L gt 3 Sleel Transom Horizontal Supporl o
. T e x5 5q.x28° Lang

T | Gtenl Tube Vertical Steave

80 Cross Member Supports

All Steel Provided By Sign Installer

Steel Pipe Supports
Set in a Drilled

Concrete Footing
Grade

*
To Be Specified
Side View - Drilled Footing

QT Responsible for sign permits, engineered steel
and te footing requi

Sign Installer to provide:

1 All Steel Supports cleaned, primed and painted
to meet QT Paint Specifications.

2. All installation attachment hardware

3. Sign Footings and Concrete

4, Sign Installation

5. Electrical Service and Connection to Sign
Electrical service to meet, or exceed, all Local
and State Electrical Codes and Final Connection
to be provided by Licensed Electrician.

1 Thick x &11HE" x 16"
Steel Plates welded to the 6" Sq. Steel

Steel Thru Bolts spaced 6" x 12-1/2° on center

NOTE: DRILLED CONCRETE FOOTINGS

. TO BE AS PER LICENSED ENGINEERS

To Be Spedified COMPUTATIONS TO MEET ALL LOCAL AND
STATE BUILDING CODED REQUIREMENTS.

%

1

w0 L]

500"
Overall
Height

Gen lll
HR-8LP
High Rise Sign

Front Elevation
Scale 3/16" 10"

4 — vertcal aluminum angle support frames

y for GE Power strip LED Modules

— 500" x 6" Sq. Sleel
Vertical Sign Supports
spaced 48" an center

— Bierd Steel Saddle Brace
welded 1o steel Tube at
of Signs.

Saddle Braces provided installed
inside sign at factory by

-4} Allen Industries.

/500" x 6" Sq. Steel
Vertical Sign Supporis

1 spaced 48" on center

T

[4-38" x 10" High x 14" Depth

Steal Tube Varical Sleeve

i

Grade Level I

Supports

Mirimum Stedd

1034 Oia. Steel Poe

.365" Wall Thickness
29.90 Section Modulus
40,48 wiift.

20" Desg Steel Pipe
. Sloeve Assemaly with
Steal "Cap Ring™ dnd

E=H e (2) Stoed Kook Rings”

Minimum Sleel Requirements:
- 16" Dia, Steel Pipe

500" Wall Thickness

91.49 Section Modulus

82.77 widfL

"Skyline" Control Box
E‘r Gas Price Sign

48

Kl
el 25 a6

4— Slél Angle *Pick UP at lop of Sign Frame

10 be used 15 Tt Dewn Sign during Shipmertt
and for Installer 16 Use ko Lilt Sign Frame

at Sign Instalation.

Angle to be removed after sign is installed

L— I8 Flox Face Stupled 3 Mlliken Exyuded
Aluminim Faco Frama,Face Frame tamovatie
each side of sign.

s
g ——Fsbricatd Aluminum Divider

<——Gas Price Scroll Sign

Provided By Skyline

1| Steel Transom Herizontal Supporl
| le—50"x B Sq. x 28" Long

1/4" x 8-11/16" x 1'8"
- BENT STEEL SADDLE BRACE
14 Opering B Skl Phte o
o Tolrance o St Plte g
oo Sl Seppt Sk [
:

[T 611/16°

i r—
MG dia. T
clo 112" . thu boks meven

Nole:

Hinged Servcs Dogr with Slotled Cam Locks
localed TagiCentar of Sign for Service Access
10 Lamps and Power Supplies

Two (2) Qty. .500" Wall x 67 Sq. Steel Tube
Interior Sign Supports, 4<0" On Center

Sign Frame Top View

. 114" dia. holes
i o7 1" g ey ety
N

evEy

Gen I
HR-8LP-4PM

Page 2

Project Information
** QuiKTrip

Location

Various Locations

Flle Project Mursager
Gen3 HR-8LP-4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell

Date | Doscription
Q1T lssue Date
02/03/11 revised to bowed face & GELEDs.

Al e, Inc.recusns that a0 ” [l Apgeved drmbing be qitarm

[JApproved I:!App;wed asNoted [JRevise& Resubmil
Nans

Tige 553

The Drawing | Design Busirated is the properly of
QuikTrp Carporation and Allen Industries, inc.

The production, copying, or use hereol is prohibited
without written consenl,

Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Wen Industries

Corporate Identity Programs
Signage Division

5434 Bumnt Poplar Road, Greensbar, NC 27409

Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-868-2751
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bi'L

Removable Flex Face Each Side of Sign

Milliken Awning Extrusion #MP2B
1"x 1" x 2" Profile

1" Square Aluminum Tube Welded Frame
Assembly Top and Bottom of Sign Face

i+ 2" Aluminum Angle Sign Frame

with .080" Aluminum Cladding

=l

Lift Point for All Sign Sections

L Millien Flex Face

to the 1/4" thick Bent Steel Plate Removable Sign Pick Ups
each sign secfion. for Each Sign Section.
Rephice Bokt after Installation,

Steel Angle Pick Up attached '/— Kote

Frame set back

1/2" from front
of Sign 5" to Steel Support Columns

Bolled o sign frame

_sel
8I-0H % ﬁﬁ—l 2I-6" I_E_ 6¢
| e 247 i ——

70"

10

2" face retainer

«——3M Flex Face Stapled to Milliken Extruded
Aluminum Face Frame.Face Frame remaovable
each side of sign.

NOTE:
All Painted Finish to be
Akzo Noble.

—

Fabricated Aluminum Divider

Front View - Graphic Layout
Scale 3/8" = 10"

Side View

Ben| Stedl Saddio Brace welded

Gen lll
HR-8LP-4PM

Page 3

Project Information

£

Location
Various Locations

File Project Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell

Date / Description

g
£
-

02/0311 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status

‘Allen Idustries, Inc. requires that an * ] Approved” drawing be obtained
from the cleni prior fo any producion release or production release revision.

DApproved [JApproved asNoted [ Revise& Resubmit

Piame
T D
Drawing / Design ilustrated is the property of

The

CrikTrip Carporation and Allen Industnes, Inc.

The production, copying, of use herea! is prohitited
wilhout written consent.

Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Allen I;:dusfries

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Burnt Poplar Road, Greensboro, NC 27409
Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-668-2791
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FRONTVIEW  SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW
. : , _q B . i T
[ L I —| E i ;J == }“i _.]
B L = == . 4-Angle i
6l ] | ] ) _T'I'-O' -L‘j- Support - i .
T 5 3 s _L o | Frame +— Fabricated Aluminum
[[oat 2 g oaoa|iNe iy O ligﬂ " Angle Support Frame
= = GE Tetra PowerStrips S8, with VHB Tape to house
3| 24| € " — ¥ LED Modules each side of Sign iet-LED 88— the vertical mounted
o [ | e oo oa L — Module LED Modules.
1 Ll L3 sil 11
I i T 1 1 [1""" @ I
== Il | LEDLighton
E © One side only
GE LED PowerStrip SS
Construction Detail
i g g
[ . 4-0"On Center |

QT Logo Sign LED Interior lllumination:

One (1) GE Power Supply #GEPS12-60
Powers Two (2) GE Tetra PowerStrips SS,
} with 7 Single Sided LED Modules each Strip,
Total of 14 Modules per Power Supply

T

56 Total Single Sided LED Modules
Per Side of the QT Logo Sign,
powered by Four (4) Power Supplies.

112 Total Single Sided LED Modules
Per QT Logo Sign,
powered by Eight (8) Power Supplies.

[120 VOLT, 8 AMPS |

Front View - LED lllumination Layout
Scale 1/2" 1'-0"

oe’'u

Genllll
HR-8LP-4PM

Page 4

Project Information

" QuiKIrip

Localion
Various Locations

File Froject Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP4PM Betsy Swan
Seles Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell
Date / Description

01727111 Issue Date
02/03/11 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status
Afen Irdusties, I, requires that an * (=1 Approved” drawing be obtained
Trom the cient prior lo any production release or production release revision
ClApproved  [JApprovedasNoted  [1Revise & Resubmit
Naime
Tige

Dais

Thi: Drawing / Design Bustrated is the propery of
Trip Corpovation and Allen Industries, Inc.

The producion, copying. or usa hereaf is prohidited

without written consenl,

Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Wen Industries

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Bumt Poplar Road, Greensbar, NC 27409
Phone 800-967-2353 Fax 336-668-2791
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Top View

14" ,|| 55112

al

]

Indlicates the
Steel Pipe Sign Supports

—3 each side of sign.

_Fi_;()l
—S

! Sieel Suppons T-1/2° On Center
——
5.6 142 11~
- 5 -
| ‘ 2412
| |
1-101/2°
10-11/4"
‘ "
13114 . - e,
621" y 3 9
Premium 2_ 7 3
| ; s——
| 2.84°
. .. - N
| | GuaranteedGasoline |
Kt
1

Front View - Gen lll 4PM Monument Sign with

10" Four Product Gas Price Sign

Scale 1/2" = 1-0"

Ve'u

Flat, Bowed, Solar Grade Peycarbonale
Face Panels with 2nd surface applied
Graphics. 3/4” Wide Face Retainers.
Note: No Embossment

Nole: Gas Price Sign at Grade Level
is Instalted on One (1) Square

Sleel Tube set in a Drilled

Concrele Footing.

55.61
Square Feet
Sign Area

3"x 3" alum. angle

*filler” each side of

sign frame closes the

g between monumenl
- sign and the 14" dia,

steel vgn suppens.
The "filler” angla i
painled fo match
sign friwTee

- QT Logo

« QT Kitchens

- Four (4) Product Gas Price Sign

. Guaranteed Gasoline

. 55.61 Square Feet Total Sign Area

Note:
« Structural Steel and Footings to be Reviewed
By Licensed Engineer to Meet All State and Local
Building Codes.
« Al Structural Steel and Attachment Hardware
to be Provided by Sign Installer.

Gen llI

Sign Type 4PM
Monument Sign at Grade
with 10" Four (4) Product
Gas Price Sign

_ 26"
| ——
5| 14 | &

ol e |

COLOR REFERENCE:

NOTE: ALL PAINTED FINISH TO BE AKZO NOBLE SIGN
FINISHES TO MEET QT PAINT SPECIFICATIONS

POLYCARBONATE PAINT COLOR REF.:

¥ FACE BACKGROUND COLDR.
0 NOELE DFAGUE SLVER SIGN PANEL

= JHD 50
AKZ(
BACKGATHD COL
| TO CLEAR POLYCARBONATE

037 - APPLIED 2ND SURFACE
AYZO NOBLE
DIESEL BRAND TEXT COLOR
PAINT TO MATCH PMS T451C
TRANSLUCENT GREEN

EXTERIOR SIGN FRAME - POLYURETHANE PAINT COLOR REF.:

POLYURETHANE

Side View

NOTE: DRILLED CONCRETE FOOTINGS

TO BE AS PER ENGINEERED COMPUTATIONS
PROVIDED TO MEET ALL LOCAL AND STATE
BUILDING CODED REQUIREMENTS.

FAGE COLOR: [ AKZO NOBLE

RKZO NOTLE PAINT MATCH TRANSLUCENT WHITE

3 CARDINAL RED 3

TRANELUCENT VINTL

AKZQ NOBLE 3M BLACK VINYL #3635-222
OPAQUE BLACK

DUAL COLOR FILM FOR
2ND SURFACE APPLICATION
——

WGHT | BLACK f DAY - LT. GREY / NIGHT

SIGN FRANE T ] DIVIDER BARISIGH FRAME:
O RED rSiGHg141 LOW GLOSS | | SLVER - LOW 5L
AR | AKZ0 NOBLE POLYURETHANS

—
INTERIOR OF SIGN:

SIGH FRAME
BLACK - LOW GLOSS WHITE - HIGH GLOSS
AV NOELE POLYURETHANE POLYURETHANE

Gen il
HR-8LP-4PM
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Project Information

" QuiKIrip

Localion

Various Locations

Flle Project Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell

Date | Description
1T lssue Date
02/03/1 revised to bowed tace & GE LEDs

Client Review Stalus

Allen Industies, Inc, requires that an * [ Approved” drawing be obtaned
from the cienl prior fo any production rekease o production revision.

[CJApproved [JApprovedasNoled  [IRevise & Resubmil

§-|

i

Tk, Dase

Declaration

The Drawing / Design illustrated is the propery of
QuikTrip Comoration and Allen Industries. Inc.

The production, copying, or use hereof is prohibited
without written consent.

Any infingement will be subject to legal action.

4[/91: Industries
& Corporate ldentity Programs

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Bumt Poplar Road, Gresnsboro, NC 27409
Phone 800-957-2553 Fax 336-868-2791
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Nots: LED Tetra PowerStrip

On Center

Top View of 4PM Monument Sign

1/4" x 8-11/16"x 18"
BENT STEEL SADDLE BRAGE
1 T
(e Tel
ﬁ‘&ﬁh"“ﬁ
PPN

i 1* .t bofts

&-wriLF:s, ::3 s raz

- Btiits’
x kel
916" dia - =
cfo 112" da, Innu boks weven o
110 112"

FRONT VEEW DI vEw  TOPVEW.

Al
Sepcnt |y Fosrcatod dlamram

Siopot Frame
wih Y43 Tage lo house
the vertical mounted
LED Modules,

Twie

W

Module ||

LED DETAIL -2 147
LED Internal (lumination:
GE Power Supply
#GEPS24-100U-24 Vot

120 valts/277 VAC S0/60HZ,
Input Current 1 Amp

Output Current 4,1 Amps
Single Outpul

Nole,

16 Module Max, Load

per Power Supply

55 1/2"

16" Dia. Steel

Pipe Supports

LED Intemal Burminatior:

GE Power Supply SGEFEH-100U-24 Vol
Fowara Threa (1) GE Tetra PewerStrips DS,
with 4 Modulos each Sp, Totad of 12 Modules
120 volt 27T WAL SHG0HZ,

Inpul Current 1 Amp

Oulpul Current4.1 Amps Single Oulput

(Note: 16 Modute Max, Load per PS)

6" Squane Siesl Tube Indemal Sign Suppont

500" Wall Thickness

Extruded Sign Frames with 4° Dia

- Erstbess Sted Thur Bolt Attachment

3.0

14172 High Sxoded Aumini
Divider St waided! to Sign Frame,

A1l Ga Price Face Paiols ara Removable

each side of sign,

Fabneatad Alrmanm Angie
L Scppont Frame 20 house B vertical
mounted LED Modules.

| ——LEL! Intemal lduminalion:

GE Power Supply #GEPS24-100U-24 Voll

Powers Two (2) GE Tetra PowerStrips DS,

wilh 6 Medules each Strip, Total of 12 Medules

120 volts/277 VAC 50/60HZ,

Input Current 1 Amp

Oulpul Curent 4.1 Amps Single Outpul

(Note: 16 Module Max_Load per PS)

LED Internal Bumnaticr

GE Power Supply SGEPSIL 1AL Vol

—— Powers Tws (2 GE Tawa PowerStrips 08,

with 5 Aladules each Stp. Toial of 10 Modules

i 3 Mosules sach sk of Sign)

120 voluETT VAC SWROHE.

Input Current 1 Amp

Qulpul Current 4.1 Amps Single Output

{Note: 16 Module Max, Load pe= PS5}

Note: Six {6) Power Supplfes Required
Electrical Service lo sign

14° DIA.
WATER DRAIN HOLES

lo be Provided by Others
W4 ik Sl Match Plzles

WITH 040" FAB ALUMINUM
LIGHT BAFFLE

with 3/4" Dia, Slee} Thru Boll AttachmenL
Steel Match Plates Provided by Allen Industries.

NOTE: Yellow indicales
’ the Steel Support Provided

by the Sign Installer.

Side View

Note:

26" Dieral Sm Width

3" Aluminum Angle
Vertical Enclosure each

e

e
i B bt Aens e P 3

side of sign frame to be
Provided and Instalied

bt Sign Installer.

Remove sign face for
access {0 tek screw
attachment to angle.

Scale

Side View Sign Frame Detall

18" =1"

080" thick Fabricated Aluminum ||

25 Top o Betsor Bowsd Face ||
5 18 5 with 34" i Retaines b Brwed
e o3 Sieel Angie P U Bk o Top of Sn Frame. Polycarhonata Face "Slide in* Panelt
457 Rbmive after S Instabaton and reset This Bobs Side Vlew Details
with Sifcons Adhesivy. Steel Angle lo be used lo Scale 1/4"=1"
Tie Down Sign.
144" thick x 8-11/16" x 1-8"
Bent Sleel Saddle Brace
Gen Il
GE Tetra PowerStrip DS e n

= NOTE:

Internal llumination

| | 172" Dia. Stainless Steel
Through Bolt Attachmenl

NOTE:
==| <« Sign Separated in
Two {2} Parts for Shipping.

Sign Type 4PM
Monument Sign at Grade
with Four (4) Product
Gas Price Sign

+— GE Tetra PowerStrip DS Note: ;
Internal llluminatlon Sign Installation to be
gro\.ﬁgid Dby Q_Iher% i
. n Engineering, Steel Size
L8 81 Saare Slee! Rkegquife?nents and Sign Footing
= Sl Specifications are the
Responsibifity of QT.
| | M .
o) o) ¥ o)
* L T ST
— &% &t
i s !
= € © ¥ O Oy
] Intenal Stes] Tuba Support Extamal Steel Toba Support

with Matzh Plate with Match Plate
Top View Detail - Steel Match Plates - Scale 1/8” = 1”

Note-Steel Match Plates Provided by Allen Industries

[120 VOLT, 6.5 AMPS]

Front Elevation
4PM Construction
Scale 1/2" =1'-0"

¢er'L

weidod i T

4,000 PSI Concrele

t—Ewuinal Steel Saddle Brace
Exerine Fodl

Sign Support and Balted 1o the
Aluminum Sign Frame
-Mimimrn Delled Concrels Fooling:
16" Dia, x 5-0" Depth

Exiemnal Sleel Sign Support Lo be Provided by
Sign Installer to Meet All Local and State Sign
Code Requirements

5 Provided by Sign lirtalier
o Meel A Lacal and State Sign Codte Requeemads.

Neta: Sign Instaliation to be Previded by Others.

Sign Engi

b

ing, Steel Size Requi
Specifications are the Responsibility of QT.

and Sign Footing

Gen Il
HR-8LP-4PM
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Various Locations

File Project Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP-4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell
Date / Description

D121 Issie Date

02/03/11 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status

e i . mrep—
ClApproved [Approvedas Noted  [Revise& Resubmit
Name

Tde Dale

!i

The Drawing / Design ustrated is the property of
QuikTrip Corporalion and Allen Indusiries, Inc.

The production, copying, of use hereal is prohibited
without written consenl.

Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Wlen Industries
Corparate Identily Programs
Corporate Signage Division
6434 Burnt Poplar Hoad, Greensberp, NG 27409
Phone 800-967-2353 Fax 336-668-2791
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4PM Monument Sign at Grade

e S TOP VIEW i
5 1/2" ;
msackmeinsem— 177" thick flat, bowed solar grade polycarbonate face
N SURPAES AEIEATON \ [~ panel with 2nd surface applied graphics -I
T T et LT TR y p———— = ——— —— —— -

COLOR REFERENCE:
NOTE: ALL PAINTED FINISH TO BE AKZO NOBLE SIGN

FINISHES TO MEET QT PAINT SPECIFICATIONS
AKZO NOBLE
TRANSLUCENT WHITE

=7 | FACE BACKGROUMND COLOR:

POLYCARBONATE PAINT COLOR REF.:

FACE COLOR:

AKZO NOBLE PAINT MATCH
3M CARDINAL RED #3632-53
TRANSLUCENT VINYL

AKZQ NOBLE
QPAQUE BLACK

L
iy 3M BLACK VINYL #3635-222
DUAL COLOR FILM FOR
2ND SURFACE APPLICATION
BLACK / DAY - LT. GREY / NIGHT
[
AKZO HOBLE DRAGUE SILVER SIGN PANEL

BACKGROUNE COLOA - APPLIED 2ND SURFACE
TO CLEAR POLYCARBONATE

———

| . GuarantoedGasoline |

1z

FRONT VIEW - GRAPHIC LAYOUTS
SCALE 1" =10

Flat Bowed Poycarbanate Face Panels with 2nd surface applied Graphics.
Removable 3/4" Wide Face Retainers.

Gen Il
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Location

Various Locations

File Project Manager
Gen3 HR-8LP-4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell

Date | Description
012711 lssue Date
Q2R revised to bowed face & GELEDs

S N N e — e

Alen Industrias, Inc, requires that an " [-J Approved” draing be obtained
from the dient prior (o any production release or production release revision

Olapproved [ApprovedasNoted  [IRevise& Resubmit
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T Dale

Tha Drawing / Design ilustrated s the property of
Qi Trip Corporation and Aen Indusines, Inc.

Tha production, copying, of Usa hereel is proaibitad
withaut written consent

Any infingement will be subject ta legal action,

4//91: Industries
Corporate Identiy Programs ~

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Burnt Poplar Road, Greensboro, NC 27409
Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-668-2751
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Gen lll
HR-8LP-4PM
Gen "l Note: Page 8

Sign Type 4PM All Gas Price Panels, ATM Panels
Monument Sign at Grade and Gas Brand Ildentification Panels
with Four (4) Product are Removable, both sides of sign. B

“ QuiKIrip

Various Locations

Gas Price Sign

9-1/2" 7112 e

— i

7-1/2"

—

iy
|

a— 14" x 28 14"
REVISION 04/26/10: = - File Project Manager
GAS BRAND TEXT INCREASED TO 5-1/2" HEIGHT o Gen3 HR-8LP-4PM Betsy Swan
"UNLEADED" REVISED SPELLING TO "UNLEAD" |5-| e e
4w 12 Tom Allen Sid Nowell
Number | Panet —
Date / Description
2-8" Wide Removable Polycart Panels e 01127111 lssue Date

02/03/11 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

—

Welded in place 1-1/2" Wide
Aluminum Divider Bars

3/4" Wide Perimeler—»
Face Retainers

Client Review Status

Alben Industries, Inc, requires that an * 1 Approved” drawing be oblained
from the dient prior (o any production release or production release revision

. OApproved  [JApprovedas Noted  [JRevise& Resubmit
Removable Gas Price Panels o,

Toe De

Removable Gas Brand ID Panels

Notes

Declaration

= IJ.._ ——— - - R S— —
T | I Y | The Drawing / Design illustrated is the property of
LS L 4 GuamntGEd GaSOIIne QuikTrip Corporation and Allen Industries, Inc.
The preduction, copying, or use hereaf is prohibited
et = . P, W SR N AT a 1 o —=tt] without written consent. )
T == = Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Front Elevation - Gas Price Si .
o eale 1m = A Allen Industries
& Corporate Identity Programs -

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Burnt Poplar Road, Greensboro, NC 27409
Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-668-2791
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Gen lll - 10" High Number
' Four (4) Product Gas Price Sign

3 Lo | T
BREQD 8REQT SREQD | £ REQT
14 |512' T GEN Ill Gas
I i - Price Sign
) ' Letter & Number
. A Font Univers 47
Condensed
— PR O L LSRN P A N Light-Bold
14" |52 e [ 12RECD || | 12REQD 2reqD | | 12RE00 |
i GEN il Gas I T
Price Sign 2 el
Letter & Number I8
i Font Univers 47 S .
c_ondensed 782 ME . T T le 712" ‘:_h
14 5100 Light-Bold e | 12reqn | 4 mead

AEEE—
=

12

| 10"
.

][

4 (5902

It

Diesel Brand Text Letler Color:
To Match PMS 7481C Green

Front View
Gen lll 4PM Gas Pricer Sign

Brand ID Panels
Scale 1" = 1'-0"

GAS BRAND ID PANELS:

177" THICK CLEAR MATTE SOLAR GRADE POLY-

CARBONATE PANELS WITH 1/4" RADIUS CORNERS .

PANELS ARE SCREEN PRINTED 2ND SURFACE WITH
SPRAYLAT OPAQUE BLACK BACKGROUND WITH WHITE TEXT.
SCREEN PRINTED AREAS ARE TOP COATED WITH HIGH HIDING
SPRAYLAT COVERLAC #WAS-5008-2 CLEAR FOR SCRATCH
RESISTANCE AND UV PROTECTION.

“DIESEL" BRAND ID PANEL TEXT COLOR TO PAINT MATCH

PMS 7481C GREEN.

671819

T |

Manufacturing Specifications

Manual Sign Price Panel Layouts
Scale 1-1/2” = 1°-0”

.093" THICK CLEAR SOLAR GRADE POLYCARBONATE PANELS WITH

1/4" RADIUS CORNERS . PANELS ARE SCREEN PRINTED 2ND SURFACE

WITH AKZO NOBLE OPAQUE BLACK BACKGROUND WITH CLEAR TEXT

AND NUMBERS.

SCREEN PRINTED AREAS ARE TOP COATED WITH HIGH-HIDING SPRAYLAT
COVERLAC #WAS-5008-2 CLEAR FOR SCRATCH RESISTANCE AND UV PROTECTION.

Sign Panel Quantity for Gen Il
4 Product Gas Price Sign Display

32 Total Gas Price Panels wilh Digit and Decimal, (8 EACH 1.,,2.3.4.)
128 Total Gas Price Panels Required:

Refer to Number Panel Qty. Breakdown with illustration

(12 each Mumber and 16 Qty. for the Numbers 6, 9

8 - 910 Gas Price Panels Total Required

168 Total Pieces Required Per Order

Genlll
HR-8LP-4PM
Page 9
Project Information
Client T
" QuIKITip.
Location
Various Locations
File Project Manager
Gen3 HR-SLP4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design
Tom Allen Sid Nowell
Date / Description

01/27/11 Issue Date
02/0311 revised to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status

Allan Industries, lnc. requires that an * (1 Approved” drawing be obtained
from the cient prior to ary production release or production Tevsion.

DApproved [JApprovedasNoted [ Revised Resubmit
Hame
Tge Qe

§|

The Drawing / Design illustraled is the property of
QuikTrip Cor and Allen Industries, Inc.

The producion, copiying, or use hereof is prohibited
without written consenl,

Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

AAllen Industries
M Corporate Identity Programs

Corporate Signage Division
6434 Bunt Poplar Road, Greensbaro, NC 27409
Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-668-2791
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FACE RETAINERS

8
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DO NOT BLOCK —.

SERVICE DOOR 1
ONE END — |

L
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MOUNTING DETAILS:

POLE(s) THROUGH:  YES
# OF POLES: 2

AN FOLE(s) THROUGH TOP: YES

1 -0 MAX POLE SIZE: 12
(POLES LARGER THAN SIGN
mmémlmme MAY APPLY)

AOUND/SQUARE:  SQUARE

RAWING NUMBER: QUIK0013-073108-02 REV. C
SION DATE: 05/13/2010

1 ACTUAL POLE SIZES%E" SQTUBE GE TETRA
INTERNAL

SIGN SPECIFICATIONS
NUMERAL DETAILS: CABINET DETAILS:
IND: BLACK HBGHT: -
COPY. WHITE WIDTH: 8o
DEPTH: 20"
MOUNTING DETAILS: COLOR: MATTHEWS BLACK
POLE(S) THROUGH: SATIN FINISH
NO. OF POLES: 2 “SIGN TOLERANCES: +1/4 -1/2°
MAX POLE SIZE: 12 LIGHTING:

POWERSTRIP
ILLUMINATION
*PLEASE SPECIFY ANY ADDITIONAL MOUNTING EENTS*

™

QuikTrp

CETOMES

T GO 4 g7y

A 0 67 5 A

E YT

o 32000

“
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Project Information

“ QuIKIFip.

Location
Various Locations

File Project Manager
Gen3 HR-3LP<4PM Betsy Swan
Sales Design

Tom Allen Sid Nowell
Date / Description

0172711 Issue Date

0210319 revisod to bowed face & GE LEDs

Client Review Status

Allen kdustias, Inc, raquires that an * [ Approved” drawing be cblained
ﬁwmdsrﬂp'iorloampmducﬁonrdeaseo(pmdudmrdeaserevﬁm
[CJapproved  [Approved asNoted  [1Revise& Resubimit

Datne
Tria Dads

Declaration

Th Deawing | Design lusirated is the property of
CuikTrip Corporation and Allen Industries. Inc.

The production, copying, of use hereal is prohdited
without written consent.

Any infringement will be subject to fegal action.

Allen Indusfrie

Corporate Signage Division
5434 Bumnt Poplar Road, Greensboro, NG 27409
Phone 800-967-2553 Fax 336-668-2791
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BOB KOLIBAS
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER
TEL (918)596-9664

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA  74103-3227

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

April 25, 2019
LOD Number: 1

GABLE GOTWALS Phone:(918) 595-4800
WEST 5TH STREET
Tulsa OK 74145

APPLICATIONNO: SIGN-028613-2019 (PLcASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 1617 W. 515t Street
Description: Quik Trip Hi Rise sign/Ground Sign

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A $55 RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2N0 STREET, 8™ FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued)

1.a1



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.INCOG.ORG

Application No. SIGN-028613-2019 1617 W. 51 Street April 25, 2019

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only.

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in
this letter.

Section 60.080 Signs in Mixed-use, Commercial and Industrial Zoning Districts
1.) 60.080-C Sign Budget

3. Maximum Area

a. Lots with Frontage on Only Minor Streets

Signs allowed on lots with frontage on only minor streets may not exceed 32 square feet in area or 0.20
square feet of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is greater, but in no case may the sign
exceed 150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area calculation must be based on the street frontage to
which the sign is oriented.

Review Comments: The proposed ground sign located in an CS zoning district abutting W. 51% Street, a
minor street, exceeds 73 square feet (364 Ft. of minor street frontage x.20). You may revise the sign display
surface area to be a total of 73 square feet or pursue a variance from the BOA to permit the display surface
area for a ground sign abutting a minor street to be increased from 73 square feet to 162.28 square feet.

2.) 60.080-D Maximum Height of On-premise Projecting and Freestanding Signs

1. Lots with Frontage on Only Minor Streets On-premise projecting signs and freestanding signs on lots with
frontage on only minor streets may not exceed 20 feet in height or the height of the principal building on the
lot, whichever is less.

Review Comments: The proposed freestanding sign height of 60 feet exceeds the maximum height of 20 feet
for a freestanding sign abutting a minor street. You may reduce the overall sign height to 20 feet or pursue a
variance from the BOA to permit a freestanding sign height abutting a minor street be increased from 20 feet
to 60 feet.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits,
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the
decision of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our
office so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible
agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

END — ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN

2
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AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9330 Case Number: BOA-22644
CZM: 47

CD: 9

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: M. Scott Pohlenz

ACTION REQUESTED Varlance to reduce the rear setback requwement in an RS1 Dlstrlct
(Section 5.030-A); Variane -

5.030-A).
LOCATION: 4636 S WHEELING AV E ZONED: RS-1
PRESENT USE: Single family Residential TRACT SIZE: 18900.76 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 2 BLK 2, BOLEWOOD ESTATES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Property:

BOA-21240; on 4.12.11, the Board approved a Variance of the rear yard requirement in the RS-1
district from 25 ft. to 9 ft. - 10 in. to permit a garage addition to an existing dwelling. Located; 4624 S.
Wheeling Ave (immediately north of the subject property).

BOA-16498; on11.23.93, the Board approved, per plans, a Variance of the required rear yard from
25' to 15" a Variance of the required side yard from 20" to 15". Located; 4646 S. Victor Ave.

BOA-6067; on 10.1.68, the Board approved a Variance waiving the side and rear yard requirements
of the U-1-A district, as per plot plan, to permit the construction of a three-car carport and guest
room. Located; 4635 S. Wheeling Ave.

BOA-3866; on 6.13.62 the Board approved a waiver of rear yard requirements in a U-1-A district.
Located; the northeast corner of E. 47" St. and S. Wheeling Av.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area

Q. &~
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while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned lots on all
sides.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to the existing house and detached garage on the
site. The applicant has provided the following hardship: “The addition of the house and detached
garage are necessary in order to allow for the growing needs of the single family residing at the
residence. In order to save the mature tree directly adjacent to the existing garage, the proposed new
garage is placed facing the street as a detached garage. With this placement, the garage extends 6
ft. into the rear yard setback in order to allow a standard sized vehicle to park inside. The proposed
house addition on the other side of the lot aligns with this placement, extending off the existing
master bedroom to allow for more functional bedrooms, closets and bathrooms.

Per the code, the rear setback requirement is 25 feet from the rear lot line. As shown on the attached
site plan, both the proposed addition and detached garage will encroach 6 ft. into the required 25 ft.
rear setback. The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the rear setback requirement in an
RS-2 zoned district from 25 ft. to 19 ft. (Sec.5.030-A)

When the notices were sent out, the action requested included an additional Variance request to
reduce the street setback requirement in an RS-1 District (Section 5.030-A). Due to the age of the
existing home, the applicant does not need to request the Variance of the street setback.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the street setback requirement in an RS-2
zoned district (Sec.5.030-A)

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

¢ Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the requested Special Exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;
8.3
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c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification,

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

g.d
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Case No. 21240-Jeremy Perkins

Action Requested:
Variance of the rear yard requirement in the RS-1 district (Section 403) from 25

feet to permit a garage addition to an existing dwelling. Location: 4624 South
Wheeling Avenue

Presentation:
Jeremy Perkins, 2200 South Utica Place, Tulsa, OK; stated he is the architect for the

proposed project and is representing the homeowner. The proposal is to add an 18'-9”
wide by 26’-0" deep third-car garage onto the existing residence, and it will match the
roof line of the existing home. The upstairs in the proposed garage will be unfinished
and used like an attic, though it couid be finished. The attic will be 234 square feet, and
the first floor will be 468 square feet for a total of about 700 square feet. The existing

accessory building will be razed.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of STEAD, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to APPROVE the Variance of the rear yard
requirement in the RS-1 district (Section 403) from 25 feet to permit a garage addition to
an existing dwelling, subject to conceptual plans 4.6 and 4.7. The powder room shown
on page 4.7 is on the lower floor, whereas the storage area is on the upper floor, and
the upper floor will contain 234 square feet. No commercial activity will be allowed in
any of the additional space. The applicant will demolish the existing accessory building
in order to build this garage. There will be no other detached buildings constructed on
the property under this approval. The property will remain subject to the RS-1 district's
livability space requirements of 7,000 square feet. The orientation of the existing house
on this corner lot presents challenges in adding anything. The Board finds these to be
extraordinary and exceptional circumstances peculiar to this lot, structure and building
involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 1 BLK 2, BOLEWOOD ESTATES, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

04/12/2011-1045 (5)
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FILE COpy

Case No. 16497 (continued)
Ms. White asked if the sides of the carport will remain
open, and Mr. Hensley answered in the affirmative.

Mr. Gardner asked if the water runoff will drain toward
abutting property, and Mr. Hensley stated that guttering
is in place on the front and the elevation of the yard on
the property line prevents the water from draining toward
the abutting lot.

Mr. Bolzle inquired as to the distance from the edge of
the carport to the neighbors house, and Mr. Hensley
replied that there is an approximate 7’ separation.

Protestants:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of S. WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle,

Chappelle, S. White, T. White "aye"; no '"nays"; no
"abstentions"; Doverspike, "absent") to APPROVE a

Variance of the required setback from the centerline of
East 4th Terrace from 50’ to 39.5’, and a variance of the
required side yard from 5’ to 0’ to permit a carport -

SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; per plan submitted
(open sides); finding a hardship demonstrated by the

narrow shape of the 1lot; and finding that there are
numerous carports in the older neighborhood, and that
approval of the request will not violate the spirit and
intent of the Code; on the following described property:

Lot 14, Block 5, Toi Heights Addition, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 16498

Action Regquested:
Variance of the required rear yard from 25’ to 15’, and a

variance of the required side yard from 20’ to 15/ -
SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, located 4646 South
Victor Avenue.

Presentation:
The applicant, Unique Construction, was represented by
Daniel Rich, 6214 East 11th Street, who informed that he
is proposing to remove an existing carport and construct
a garage. A plot plan (Exhibit B-1) was submitted.

11.23.93:645(3)
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Case No. 16498 (continued) -
Comments and Questions:
Mr. Chappelle noted that the new structure will not
extend as close to the lot lines as the existing carport.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BOLZLE the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle,
Chappelle, S. White, T. White "aye"; no "nays"; no
"abstentions"; Doverspike, "absent") to  APPROVE a
Variance of the required rear yard from 25’ to 157, and a
variance of the required side yard from 20’ to 15’/ -
SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; per plan submitted:
finding that the proposed garage will replace an existing
carport, and the new construction will not result in
additional encroachments into the required setbacks; on
the following described property:

Lot 8, Block 3, Bolewood Estates, City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 16499

Action Requested:
Variance of the required setback from the centerline of
East 61st street from 100’ to 69’ - SECTION 903. BULK
AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS - Use
Unit 15, located 9721 East 61st Street.

Presentation:
The applicant, Julie Mueller, 9721 East 61st Street, was
represented by Randall Iola, 1323 East 71st Street, Suite

300. He explained that his client is operating a kennel
business in a building with a U-shaped courtyard, which
she is proposing to enclose (Exhibit C-1) Mr. Iola

stated that the new addition will align with the existing
building wall and will not encroach farther into the
required setback.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of S. WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle,
Chappelle, S. White, T. White "aye"; no "nays"; no
"abstentions"; Doverspike, "absent") to  APPROVE a
Variance of the required setback from the centerline of
East 61st street from 100’ to 69’ - SECTION 903. BULK
AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS - Use
Unit 15; per plan submitted; finding that the wall of the
new addition will align with the existing building wall,

11.23.93:645(4)
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6037 (continued)

T
“ Presentation:
Protests:

Board Action:

Remarks:

Board Action:

Action Requested:

Presentation:

Protests:

Board Action:

7S

William E. Manely, representing Southwest Nursery,
Inc., was present.

None.

On MOTION of REEDS, the Board of Adjustment (5-0)
granted a Variance (Section 23) of the permitted

use provisions of U-1C (Section 5 (d)) to permit the
sale of Christmas trees during the month of December,
1968, on the following described tract:

Part of Section 18, Township 19 North,
Range 13 East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

COMMUNICATION:

Request to consider Case No. 5880.

Mr. Jones advised the Board that the applicant had
to leave the meeting and requested a continuance.

On MOTION of REEDS, the Board of Adjustment (5-0)
continued the above request to the November 12, 1968
meeting.

Variance (Section 23) of the side and rear yard
requirements of U-1A (Section 5 (b) (1)) to permit
the construction of a three-car carport and guest
room on a tract located at 4635 South Wheeling.

Thomas K. Keleher submitted a plot plan to the Board
(Exhibit "T-1") and stated that his property was an
irregular shaped lot and that the proposed construc-
tion does not violate the restrictive covenants of
the land.

None.

On MOTION of REEDS, the Board of Adjustment (5-0)
granted a Variance (Section 23) waiving the side

and rear yard requirements of U-lA (Section 5 (b)
(1)), as per plot plan, to permit the construction
of a three-car carport and guest room, on the follow-
ing described tract:

Lot 2, Block 1, Bolewood Estates Addition to
the City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

10.1.68:21(29)
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" 'Case No. 3866
wdWilliam J. Osher
Lot 3, Block 1,

Bolewood Estates

83

William J. Osher request for a waiver of rear yard reguirements
in a U-1-A District on Lot 3, Block 1, Bolewood Estates Addition.

MOVED by Avery (Shaull) that this matter be approved.

A 11 members voting yea. Carried.
ADJOURNED:
Secretary

APPROVED:

N 7 .! |

L rias o ke

w‘/%é""“ﬂ"'-d" “ (N~

Chairman
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Looking northwest— on S. Wheeling Ave.— towards
south portion of the subject property
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Looking west— on S. Wheeling Ave.— towards south
portion of the subject property




Looking west— on S. Wheeling Ave.— towards north
portion of the subject property

Looking west— on S. Wheeling Ave.— towards north

portion of the subject property




Looking northwest— on S. Wheeling Ave.— towards

south portion of the subject property
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 20 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor

Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Jesse Husmann
Pohlenz Cucine Moderne 4/22/2019

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-028277-2019  (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 4636 S Wheeling Ave

Description: Addition & Detached Garage

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 ST, 8!" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [_1IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-028277-2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements Identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

5.030-A: In the RS-1 zoned district the minimum rear yard setback shall be 25 feet from the rear
property line.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 25’ rear setback to the property line, or apply
to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 25’ rear setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disclplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision. If you originally submit paper
plans, revisions must be submitted as paper plans. if you submit online, revisions must be submitted online.

END —ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9318 Case Number: BOA-22645
CzZMm: 37

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM
APPLICANT: M. Scott Pohlenz
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the street setback requirement in an RS-2 zoned district

(Sec.5.030-A); Variance to reduce the side setback requirement in an RS-2 zoned district
(Sec.5.030-A).

LOCATION: 2212 S TERWILLEGER BV E ZONED: RS-2

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7893.1 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LT 26 BEG NEC TH S15 W131.71 N12 E129.41 POB LESS BEG
7.48S NWC LT 26 TH E89 SE8 WLY97.64 WL N4.52 POB & ALL LT 27 BLK 3, TERWILLEGER
HGTS

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Property:

BOA 22150 Administrative Adjustment, on 10.26.16 the Land Use Administrator approved a
administrative adjustment to reduce the required front setback from 30' to 25' to permit an enclosed
entryway (Section 5.030 and 70.140). Located; 2251 S. Rockford Ave. E.

BOA 22150; on 10.25.16, the Board approved a variance to permit part of the maneuvering and
drive area of the required off-street parking area to be located in an easement on an abutting lot to
the north. Located; 2251 S. Rockford Ave. E.

BOA-20323; on 8.8.06, the Board approved a variance of the required front yard from 30 ft. to 20 ft.
to permit a 5 ft. extension onto the front of the existing house. Located; 2112 Terwilleger Bivd.

BOA-20200; on 2.14.06, the Board approved a Variance of the required side yard setback from 5
feet to 2 feet to replace an existing garage. Located; 2246 Terwilleger Blvd

BOA-19743; on 1.27.04, the Board approved a Variance of the required side yard from 5' to 4' for
garage addition. Located; 2229 South Rockford Avenue.

BOA-18621; on 1.11.00, the Board approved a Variance of the required rear yard from 25' to 12.5';
a Variance of the required side yard from five feet to one foot, per plan submitted. Located; 2246
South Terwilleger Boulevard.

Q.4
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BOA-17843; on 10.14.97, the Board approved a variance of the maximum allowable coverage of
20% of required rear yard to permit an addition to an existing detached garage per plan submitted.
Located; 2220 South Terwilleger Avenue

BOA-17169; on 9.26.95, the Board approved a variance of the required front setback from 30' to 25
a variance of the required livability space from 5000 SF to 3672 SF per plan submitted. Located;
2208 South Terwilleger

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’'s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-2 zoned lots on all
sides.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to construct a covered porch to the front of the house and extend the
existing carport. The applicant has provided the following statement: “The covered porch will only
extend to the edge of the existing concrete porch and is the average distance between the neighbors
on wither side of the property (see site plan). The original setback line at 27 ft. was modified to 30 ft.
which makes the original structure non-compliant. This existing porch dimension is needed to create
a usable outdoor space that is sheltered from the elements.

The existing attached carport has been on the property for decades and is attached to the dwelling
with some roof openings along the North wall of the dwelling. We propose to leave the existing
structure in plane and increase the covered area to alleviate water issues in the basement on the
North side of the dwelling. By joining the carport roof with the front porch, it will allow for a continuous
solution for the front elevation in keeping with the neighborhood.”

As shown on the attached site plan, the proposed covered porch will encroach approximately 5 ft.
into the required 30 ft. street setback. Based on the submitted exhibits, S. Terwilleger Blvd. is
indicated as the front setback. The Major Street and Highway Plan considers this a non-arterial street
and would therefore be required by code to maintain a building setback of 30 feet in an RS-2 zoned
district (Table 5-3). The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the front street setback from 30
ft. to approximately approximately 25ft. along S. Terwilleger Bivd.

Q.3
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Per the Zoning Code, the side (interior) setback requirements for a RS-2 zoned lot is 5 ft. As shown
on the attached exhibits, the extension of the covered portion of the existing carport will encroach 4
ft. into the 5 ft. side yard. The applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the side setback
requirement in an RS-2 zoned district from 5 ft. to 1 ft. (Sec.5.030-A).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the street setback requirement in an RS-2
zoned district (Sec.5.030-A); Variance to reduce the side setback requirement in an RS-2 zoned
district (Sec.5.030-A).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the requested Special Exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s infended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

q.4
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22150—Eller & Detrich — Lou Reynolds r”— E CU P Y

Action Requested:
Variance to permit part of the maneuvering and drive area of the required off-street

parking area to be located in an easement on an abutting lot to the north (Section
55.080-A); Variance of the required front setback from 30 feet to 25 feet to permit
an enclosed entryway in the RS-2 District (Section 5.030-A). LOCATION: 2251
South Rockford Avenue East (CD 4)

Presentation:

Lou Reynolds, 2727 East 21% Street, Tulsa, OK; stated he represents Max and Laura
Mantooth who recently purchased the subject property. Mr. Reynolds stated that the
second Variance request regarding the front setback can be met with administrative
relief under the new Code so he is withdrawing the second Variance request at this
time. On the east side of Rockford almost all of the lots have 50 feet of frontage and
RS-2 has a 75 foot frontage. Interestingly the subject property and the lot to the north
they are both 75 feet because they are a lot and a half because the two home owners
purchased the lot between the two houses and split that lot. The subject property
shares a driveway with the house to the south and they have an agreement to purchase
an easement for 12'-8". The existing house is approximately 18 feet from the north
edge of the easement. The home owners are also in the process of negotiating the
right of first refusal to purchase the neighboring house. All the lots were platted in 1923
and on the west side of Terwilleger all the lots are 75 and 100 foot lots which makes for
an interesting mix. Mr. Reynolds presented sketches on the overhead projector of the
proposed house. Mr. Reynolds stated the hardship is the age of the neighborhood
which dates back to 1923, the size of the lots and the additional 25 feet from the
existing house to the north and the subject house. The plans are to raze the existing
house and build a new one with a detached garage in the rear with a shared driveway
for access. This is an unusual situation with the 75 foot lots and they have been in
existence for a long time.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Reynolds if he understood correctly that the driveway
would be a shared driveway. Mr. Reynolds answered affirmatively.

Mr. Swiney asked Mr. Reynolds how close his clients were to finalizing the driveway
easement. Mr. Reynolds stated that it is being negotiated and what the Board has
before them is a draft of it. Mr. Swiney asked Mr. Reynolds if he thought it would go
through. Mr. Reynolds answered affirmatively. Mr. Swiney asked Mr. Reynolds if the
easement agreement would be recorded once it is finalized. Mr. Reynolds answered
affirmatively pending this Board’s approval.

Interested Parties: ,
There were no interested parties present.

10/25/2016-1172 (25)
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FILE copy

Comments and Questions: POA- aarso

None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of FLANAGAN, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele,
White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to permit part of the maneuvering and drive area of the required off-street
parking area to be located in an easement on an abutting lot to the north (Section
55.080-A), subject to the conceptual plan submitted today. The approval is also subject
to the recordation of the driveway easement. The Board determines that the foliowing
facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out; '
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision’s intended purpose;
¢. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification,;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public
good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

S1/2LT 8 ALL LT 9 BK 3, TERWILLEGER HGTS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma

10/25/2016-1172 (26)
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N 95 ft. of LT 4 BLK 13, JEFFERSON HILLS ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

* %k h ok ok k k ok ok kK

Case No. 20323

Action Requested:
Variance of the required front yard from 30 ft. to 20 ft. (Section 403) to permit a 5 ft.

extension onto the front of the existing house, located: 2112 Terwilleger Boulevard.

Mr. Henke out at 2:09 p.m.

Presentation:
Scott Bruman, stated he is an ownér of TriArch Architecture. The subject

property is a legal non-conforming in‘amRS-2 district. The front stoop is 25 ft. off
of the front property line and they want fe, add only five feet to the front of the
house. He informed the Board there i 0 ft. right-of-way on Terwilleger. An
elevation and site plan were provided (ExAiDitE-1).

Interested Parties:
Greg Jennings, 2260 South Troost, expressed concern that approval of this kind

of relief in this neighborhood could precipitate the removal of existing houses for
construction of homes too large for the lots. He noted that this particular property
has more frontage than the usual RS-2 and is a larger Iot in an RS-2 district. The
street curves so it would not appear to stick out too much. He was opposed to the

existing fence to Woodward Park.

Mr. Henke returned at 2:11 p.m.

Craig Gaines, 2204 Terwilleger Boulevard, wanted to know why they asked for ten
feet and they only need five feet. Ms. Stead explained the current zoning code
requires a 30 ft. setback and so they have to obtain relief from the current code.

Applicant's Rebuttal:

Mr. Bruman responded that one hardship is that the property is a legal, non-
conforming and the zoning code changed since it was platted.
Board Action: (f, %

On Motion of Dunham, the Bffar wvoted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Henke, Stead, Tidwell
"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions¥{; Stephens "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of
the required front yard from 30 ft. t ft. (Section 403) to permit a 5 ft. extension
onto the front of the existing house%the elevation and plan submitted today,
finding the code has changed to re ja 30 ft. setback; and having read the
requirements for a variance in the staff comments, the requirements have been

met, on the following described property:

08:08:06:939 (7) q ) q



LT 1 BK 3, TERWILLEGER HGTS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

Case No. 20324
Action Reguested:
Minor Special Exception to reduce the front setback by 4' — 8", located: 2823 East
25" Street South.,

Presentation:
Joshua Livingston, the applicant was not present.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Mr. Henke stated the Board would go to the Other Business on the agenda and
return to this case.

LR X RN RN R

.........

OTHER'BUSINESS

Mr. Cuthbertson noted there has been some debate as to the requirements of a
site plan and what it should include. The staff has attempted to provide a guide for
items to be included on a site plan. He provided a check list for the Board to
review of residential and non-residential properties. Staff would like to receive a
response from the Board members as to their opinions of things that need to be
added or deleted from the list. He asked the Board about placing it on the next
meeting agenda for discussion. Mr. Henke thanked staff for the draft check list for

review.

Mr. Ackerman asked if staff intended this document to be an official part of the
Board policies and procedures. Mr. Cuthbertson put the question to the Board.
They discussed the subject but made no decision to make it a part of the policies
and procedures. Ms. Stead expressed a desire for something in writing regarding
the subject of required sidewalks in residential districts for reconstruction projects.
Mr. Ackerman responded that a requirement for sidewalks should bear some
rational relationship to the relief requested.

LR R X R

Case No. 20324
Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Dunham, Henke, Stead, Tidwell
"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Stephens "absent") to CONTINUE Case No.
20324 to the meeting on August 22, 20086, on the following described property:

08:08:06:939 (8)

Q.8



Dunham stated they could not see how the residential is going to be affected either
way. Mr. Heroux pointed out signage and trees and the greater distance of the
setback. Mr. Henke stated that he did not see why the applicant would not want a
ground sign along the street.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 2-3-0 (Henke, Stead "aye", Dunham,
Stephens, Tidwell no "nay”; no "abstentions”; no "absences”) to DENY a Variance
for permitted building signage from 1 sign to 2 signs; and a Variance for permitted
square footage from 32 sq ft to 84 sq ft., finding a lack of hardship.

For lack of a quorum to deny another motion was made.

On Motion of Stevens, the Board voted 3-2-0 (Dunham, Stephens, Tidwell "aye”,
Henke, Stead "nay”; no "abstentions”; no "absences") to DENY a Variance for
permitted building signage from 1 sign to 2 signs; and to APPROVE a Variance for
permitted square footage from 32 sq ft to 43 sq ft. on the north side only, finding
the building setback is the hardship; finding the literal enforcement of the terms of
the code would result in an unnecessary hardship, and that such extraordinary
exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other properties
in the same use district, on the following described property:

LT 1 BLK 1, OIL CAPITAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

Case No. 20200
Action Reguested:
Variance of the required side yard setback from 5 feet to 2 feet to replace an
existing garage - Section 1607 & 403, located: 2246 Terwilleger Boulevard.

Mr. Stevens out at approximately 3:24 p.m.

Presentation:

Steve Schuller, 1100 One Oak Plaza, repgesented Henry and Suzanna Will, who
proposed to demolish the existing garage angabtild a new one. The home was
built in 1927 with the garage in the cutrepty place. On the architect's
recommendation they chose to build a new gara% e lot is narrower in the rear
than the front of the lot. The position of the house, WwéeS,and landscaping limits the
available locations for the garage. He stated the litesT interpretation of the code
would cause an unnecessary hardship. A site plan was provided (Exhibit H-1).

02:14:06:927 (13) Q.9



Mr. Stevens returned at 3:26 p.m.

Interested Parties:
The one interested party did not wish to speak, except to indicate support to the
Chair.

Board Action:

On Motion of Henke, the Board voted 5—0%®unham. Stephens, Henke, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstention %@ "absences") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required side yard setback ffom«5 feet to 2 feet to replace an
existing garage - Section 1607 & 403, per %plan, finding that by reason of
extraordinary exceptional conditions or circumstagt which are peculiar to the
land, the literal enforcement of the terms of t de would result in an
unnecessary hardship, and that such extraordina@emionai conditions or
circumstances do not apply generally to other properti€s in the same use district;
and finding it will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the
following described property:

PRT LTS 19 & 20 BEG 5.28N SECR LT 19 TH NLY84.72 WLY136.14 S76.5
SELY 130.25 POB BLK 3, TERWILLEGER HGTS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

* kk hkkk ok khKk
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Case No. 20201
Action Requested:
Variance of the required number of parking spaces from 23 to 22 for office use,
located: 1502 South Harvard Avenue East.

Presentation:
R.L. Reynolds, 2722 East 21% Street, stated the original building was reduced in
size to a little more than 6,800 s.f. A variance was previously approved for a U.U.
14, with a parking ratio of one space per 300 s.f. They now asked for the same
parking variance for a U.U. 11, office use.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Dunham, Stephens, Henke, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required number of parking spaces from 23 to 22 for office use.,
finding the age of the facility and the zoning code at the time the building was built
creates conditions that the literal enforcement of the terms of the code would resuit
in an unnecessary hardship, and that such extraordinary exceptional conditions or

02:14:06:927 (14) q R \0



Applicant’s Rebuttal:
Mr. Samuels informed the Board the owner has invested a lot to put in a storm
sewer system there for the first ime. They put in a fire hydrant and a sanitary
sewer for the first time in that area.

Interested Party:
Roberta Clark, 16 E. 26" PI., agreed that the improvements had been made but
the property was built up four feet higher than it was originally. She added there
are fifteen storage units in the immediate area. She stated they should abide by
the zoning code to prevent additional problems.

Board Action:
On Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 3-2-0 (White, Dunham, Stephens "aye",
Turnbo, Perkins "nay"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to GRANT the Appeal of
the decision of TMAPC on 12/3/03 to deny alternative compliance landscape
plans, finding there is an attendant on duty that could keep the small area watered,
and that the owner is obligated to replace any trees that die in order to continue to
meet the landscape requirements, on the following described property:

Lot 1, Block 1, Huang Mini Storage Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma.

*odk Wk ok ke k Rk ok K
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Case No. 19743
Action Requested:
Variance of required side yard from 5’ to 2'-3" for garage addition. SECTION 403.
BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, located:
2229 South Rockford Avenue.
Presentation: /\

pr/
Kevin Mudd, 2229 S. Rockford, stated his reqé The hardship would be the
small size of the lot. He indicated it would increa(é the value of the property, and

improve the neighborhood. ?
(A

Interested Parties: b
Janie Reese, 2235 S. Rockford, stated her house hassbeén in her family for over
50 years. She stated opposition to the application to preserve the architectural
integrity of the neighborhood.

Comments and Questions:
Ms. Turnbo responded that there is not a Historic Preservation Zoning for this
neighborhood therefore the Board does not have authority to preserve the
architecture.

01:27:04:880 (7) 0\
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Applicant’s Rebuttal:
Mr. Mudd stated there has never been a garage in the back. He stated that the
other houses have garages and he has the only house without a garage. He
would be willing to put in gutters to prevent water from draining onto the neighbor's

property. A

Board Action: ~
On Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 4-1-0 (Whit€*Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins

"aye"; Stephens "nay"; no "abstentions"; no "absences"% APPROVE a Variance

of required side yard from 5' to 4' for garage addition, the small size of the
lot and an existing house, on the following described pro :

N 55.00° of Lot 4, Block 3, Terwilleger Heights, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma.

h ok ok ok kKN AR

..........

Case No. 19744
Action Requested:
Variance of average lot width from 50’ to 44’ to permit Lot-Split # 19647, located:

228 East Seminole Place North.

Presentation:
Hurst Swiggart, 111 S. Greenwood, stated he represented the Tulsa

Development Authority. They are selling an 80’ lot to an individual to build a new
home. There is a driveway used in common with the neighbor. They propose to
quit claim four feet of the driveway to the neighbor on the east so TDA can sell
their lot. A site plan, a second plan and a survey were provided (Exhibits D-1, D-2
and D-3).

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present who wished to speak.

Board Action:

On Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,
Stephens "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions", no "ahsences") to APPROVE a
Variance of average lot width from 50’ to 44’ to permit Lot-Split # 19647, per plan,
finding the existing lot was 40’ and the addition will improve the property; and
finding it will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the
following described property:

Lots 8 and 9, Block 11, Meadowbrook, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma.

R R I O 2

..........
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Case No. 18621
Action Requested:
Variance of the required rear yard from 25' to 12.5' and a Variance of the
required side yard from 5 to 1. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 6, located at

2246 S. Terwilleger Bivd.

Presentation:

Kathleen Page, 9 E. 4" St., is representing the owner of a residential property
at 2246 S. Terwilleger Blvd. She is requesting a variance of the side yard from
25' to 12.5' and a variance of the required side yard from five feet to one foot.
There is an existing surface flow of water across the northeast corner of
property, and owner plans to leave it in the same condition. She submitted a
letter from the neighbor on the north and most impacted by the side yard
setback, in support of the variance.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Dunham stated that the earlier relief was for 2.98' and the plan indicates it
lines up with that measurement. Ms. Page stated that applicant wants to keep
the bulk of the new structure on the existing foundation.

interested Parties/Protestants:

None. ,.4"‘\

Board Action: < ’f
ﬂed

On MOTION of Dunham, the Boardg 5-0-0 (Cooper, Turnbo, Perkins,
White and Dunham “aye”; no "nays' ,»rm “abstentions”; no “absences”) to
APPROVE the Variance of the |equ1 r yard from 25' to 12,5’ and a
Variance of the required side yard frorﬁﬁye feet to one foot, per plan
submitted, on the following described propeﬂ?

Part of Lots 19 and 20, Beg. 5.28' N of the SE/c of Lot 19, thence Nly 84.72', Wly
136.14', S 76.5' SEly 130.25' to POB, Block 3, Terwilleger Heights, City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

doh ok ok ok ok kK kK

Case No. 18623
Action Requested:
Variance to locate a Family Day Care Home within 300" of another Family Day
Care Home in an RS-3 district. SECTION 402.B.5.g. ACCESSORY USES IN
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, Accessory Use Conditions — Use Unit 6, located at
1838 N. New Haven.

01:11:00:787(20)
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Case No. 17842 (continued)

In response to Mr. White, the applicant stated that he will move the mobile home back
25° and locate it in the center of the subject property facing east and west. He
indicated that the subject property has 3 %2 acres.

Mr. Cooper asked the applicant if he would agree to the one year limitation? He
answered affirmatively.

Mr. White stated that there are no other mobile homes in the immediate area. From
39" West to 43 West there are no mobile homes. The neighborhood is a fragile
neighborhood with small homes that are in need of repair, however there were some
homes that were well taken care of. He expressed concerns that a mobile home
introduced to the area might reverse the revitalization plans. He indicated that the
existing mobile home is in definite need of repair.

Mr. Ballentine stated that the existing mobile home has been there for approximately
two years.

After a-lengthy discussion the Board agreed that the mobile home should only be
allowed to remain on the subject property for one year. The applicant will have to
come back in one year to determine if the mobile home will be allowed permanently.

Board Action:

On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Cooper, Dunham, White,
“aye"; no "nays" no “abstentions’; Turnbo "absent") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to allow a manufactured home in an RM-2 zoned district. SECTION 401.
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 9, per plan
submitted; subject to a limitation of one year; subject to tie downs and skirting; subject
to the Health Department approval and a building permit; finding that the approval of
this application will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare, and will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, on the
following described property:

Lot 1, Block 2, Home Gardens Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 17843

Action Requested:

Variance of the maximum allowable coverage of 20% of required rear yard to permit
an addition to an existing detached garage. SECTION 210.B.5. YARDS, iocated 2220
South Terwilleger Avenue

10:14:97:736:(12)
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Case No. 17843 (continued)

Presentation:
The applicant, Barry Suderman, 8207 South College Avenue, submitted a site plan

(Exhibit G-1) and stated he would like a variance to extend the first story of the two
story garage. He explained that the homeowner's cars will not fit into the existing
garage. He indicated the first story of the garage will be extended 2’ to the west in the
rear yard.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Dunham asked the applicant why the extension to the existing garage could not
be made into the front yard? Mr. Suderman explained that as you circle into the
garage it tightens the radius and makes it difficult to get into the garage.

Mr. White asked the applicant to state the hardship for the variance requested. He
stated that the project exceeds the 20% coverage in the rear yard by 40 SF.

Mr. Cooper asked the applicant if he is stating that his hardship is that it is a minor
excess of the 20% coverage in the rear yard? He answered affirmatively.

Interested Parties:
Belinda Bates-Posey, stated she lives directly north of the subject property. She
expressed concerns with the construction going on in her neighborhood. Ms. Bates-
Posey had several questions on how to register her neighborhood with the Historical
Preservation Society. She also questioned how to deal with neighbors that have built
additions without permits? She indicated that she did not receive notice of today’s

hearing.

After lengthy discussion, the Board informed Ms. Bates-Posey that she needed to talk
with her neighborhood association and discuss their plans with the Tulsa Preservation
Commission.

Mr. Stump informed Ms. Bates-Posey to contact Code Enforcement or Kurt Ackerman
if she feels that the neighbors have encroached onto her property.

Mr. Beach informed Ms. Bates-Posey that a notice was mailed September 29, 1997,
to 2212 Terwilleger Boulevard in care of Marian E. Mills & Stephen Kent, Trustee’s of
the Marian E. Mills Trust. Mr. Beach stated that INCOG acquires the addresses for
the property owners within 300" from the County Assessor’s Office.

Mr. Stump advised Ms. Bates-Posey to contact the County Assessor’s Office to
carrect the rolls.

10:14:97:736:(13)
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Case No. 17843 (continued)

Board Action:

On MOTION of COOPER, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Cooper, Dunham, White,
“aye"; no "nays" no "abstentions”; Turnbo "absent") to APPROVE Variance of the
maximum allowable coverage of 20% of required rear yard to permit an addition to an
existing detached garage. SECTION 210.B.5. YARDS; per plan submitted; finding that
the addition exceeds the allowable fimit by a minor amount in order to accommodate
vehicles that will not fit in the existing older garage; finding that the requirements for a
variance in Sec. 1607.C. have been met, on the following described property:

Part Lots 25 & 26, Block 3, Terwilleger Heights, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.

Case No. 17844

Action Requested:

Variance of the paving requirements for parking area to allow gravel with oil mix.
SECTION 1303.D. DESIGN STANDARDS FOR OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS;
located South, SE/c East Admiral Place & South 85th East Avenue.

Presentation:

The applicant, Gary & Regina Strickland, 231-R South 85™ East Avenue, submitted
a site plan (Exhibit H-1). Ms. Strickland stated she has a newly constructed
automotive repair shop. She explained that the variance is for the parking area and
driveway to the shop. Mr. Strickland stated that he would like to install a gravel drive
with oil base binder for three years in order for the ground to setup after the
construction work. He explained that with the underground utility work and the
construction work the ground is soft and would not support asphalt at this time. He
commented that he needed some time to recover from the construction cost before
laying asphait down for the parking area and drive to the shop. Ms. Strickland
informed the Board that her home is in front of the repair shop and if there is a
problem with dust she will be affected by it before anyone else.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Dunham stated that typically you deal with new ground when you put a new
building and parking in. He commented that he did not have a problem with granting
the variance on a temporary basis.

Mr. Cooper asked the applicant how it would impact him if the Board reduced his
request to one year? Mr. Strickland stated he could comply with one year, but
financially it would be easier if he had two years to comply.

10:14:97:736:(14)
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Case No. 17158 (continued)
Additional Comments:
Ms. Abbott stated that she was not supportive of the previous application because the
Tulsa Building Code requires that a residential building have windows.

Ms. Turnbo stated that she finds the building inappropriate for residential use.

Mr. Bolzle noted that the Board has previously approved residential use on a property if
it is in conjunction with the existing business (caretaker, security, etc.).

In response to Mr. Doverspike, Mr. Jackere advised that the Board must determine if the
application reads the same as the previous application and is essentially the same, or if
there have been significant changes in the area that would warrant reconsideration. He
noted that it is the burden of the applicant to prove that the use will not be injurious to
the neighborhood.

It was the consensus of the Board that this application is not significantly different from
the previous application denied by the Board.

Board Action:
On MOTION of DOVERSPIKE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Abbott, Boizle, Doverspike,
Turnbo, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none "absent") to DENY a Special
Exception to permit a residence in a CS zoned district - SECTION 701. PRINCIPAL
USES PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; finding that the matter
was ruled on at a previous meeting and there has been no change of circumstances that
wouid warrant the granting of the special exception; on the following described property:

North 46° of the south 127" of Lot 1, Block 1, Amended Reid Addition to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

NEW APPLICATIONS

Case No. 17169

Action Requested:
Variance of the required front setback from 30" to 25", and a variance of the required
livability space from 5000 sq ft to 3672 sq ft - SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, located 2208 South
Terwilleger

09:26:95:689(3)
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Case No. 17169 (continued)
Presentation:
The applicant, Rachel Zebrowski, 320 South Boston, #1400, was represented by Tom
Camrud, who informed that he is a friend of the property owner, Tom Herman, who is
proposing to modify the front porch (Exhibit B-1) of an existing dwelling. He stated that
there will be a small addition to the side of the porch, which will align with the existing
structure. Photographs (Exhibit B-2) were submitted.

Comments and Questions:

In reply to Mr. Doverspike, Mr. Camrud stated that the addition will not extend closer to
the street than the existing porch. He added that the house was constructed in 1928 on
a very narrow lot and it does not comply with current setback or livability requirements.

Interested Parties:
Ms. Turnbo advised that seven letters of support (Exhibit B-3) were received .

Board Action:

On MOTION of ABBOTT, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Abbott, Bolzle, Doverspike, Turnbo,
White, "aye"; no "nays", no "abstentions", none "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of
the required front setback from 30" to 25°, and a variance of the required livability space
from 5000 sq ft to 3672 sq ft - SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN
THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, per plan submitted; finding that the
dwelling was constructed on a narrow lot prior to the adoption of the current Code; and
finding that the porch modification will not extend farther toward the street than the
existing structure; on the following described property:

Lot 28, Block 3, Terwilleger Heights, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 17178

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit church use in an RS-3 zoned district - SECTION 401.

PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2; and a
variance to permit required off-street parking to be on a lot other than the lot containing
the principal use - SECTION 1301.D. OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET
LOADING GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - Use Unit 2, located NW/c East 28th Street
South and South Yale Avenue.

Presentation:
The applicant, Kenneth Miles, 2626 East 34th Street, submitted a plot plan (Exhibit C-1)
and informed that the church has acquired additional property for parking purposes. He
stated that abutting lots are currently reserved for parking.

09:26:95:689(4)
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor

Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Jesse Husmann
Pohlenz Cucine Modeme 4/23/2019

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-028283-2019  (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 2212 S Terwilleger BLVD

Description: Addition

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 27 ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [_1IS [x IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH”" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-028283-2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a varlance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements Identified in the letter of deficlency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptlons, appeals of an administrative officlal decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot comblnations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representatlve at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal declsions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent In submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compllance methods as provided In the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant Is responsible for exploring all or any options avallable to address the noncompllance and
submit the selected compliance optlon for review. Staff review makes nelther representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 5.030-A :Setback(s) (Residential): In the RS-2 zoned district the minimum street setback shall
be 30 feet from the front property line, or measured from the centerline of the abutting street add
to the setback distance %z the right-of-way (ROW) designated on the major street plan.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 30’ front setback to the property line, or
apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 30’ front setback.

2. 5.030-A: In the RS-2 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from the
property line.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 5’ side setback to the property line, or
apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5’ side setback.

This letter of deficlencles covers Zoning plan review items only. You may recelve additional letters from other
disciplines such as Bullding or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is avallable upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Emall When You Have Submitted A Revislon. If you orlginally submit paper
plans, revisions must be submitted as paper ptans. If you submit oniine, revislons must be submitted online.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9417 Case Number: BOA-22646
CZM: 39

CD: 6

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: A-max Sign Company, Inc.

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a dynamic display sign in an R District (Section
60.050-B); Special Exception to permit a dynamic display to be located within 200 feet of an RS-3
District (Section 60.100-F).

LOCATION: 11702 E25 ST S ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: School TRACT SIZE: + 10 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S495 W880 E/2 NW SEC 17 19 14,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Residential Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts RS-3 zoned residences to the north,
south, and east; RS-1 zoned residences to the west; large AG zoned tracts are immediately to the

east. \0 ﬂ
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STAFF COMMENTS:
According to the submitted exhibits, the proposed freestanding sign along E. 25 St. S. will contain a
24 sq. ft. dynamic display sign.

Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts except on a lot occupied by an allowed public, civic or
institutional use; the Board is authorized to approve a special exception for the allowed freestanding
sign to _include a dynamic display. If approved the permitted dynamic display in an AG district is
subject to the following regulations:
(1) The allowed dynamic display component may not exceed 32 square feet in area, and no
more than one (wall or freestanding) dynamic display is allowed per street frontage.
(2) The sign area allowed for a dynamic display is not in addition to the maximum sign area
allowed for a wall or freestanding sign, but rather is counted as part of the maximum area of a
wall or freestanding sign.
(3) Dynamic displays in R districts and in AG districts may operate only between the hours of
7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. unless otherwise expressly approved through the special exception
process.

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a dynamic display sign to be located in an
RS-3 district (Section 60.050-B.2) for Walt Disney Elementary school.

Dynamic displays may not be located within 200 feet of any of the following: (1) an R district (other
than street, highway or freeway right-of-way); (2) a residential development area. This separation
distance does not apply if the dynamic display is not visible from the referenced district, area or lot,
and the requirements may be modified in R and AG districts if approved through the special
exception process. It appears the proposed sign falls within 200 ft. of the RS-3 district to the north
and east. The applicant has also requested a Special Exception to permit a dynamic display to be
located within 200 ft. of an R district.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a dynamic display sign in an R
District (Section 60.050-B); Special Exception to permit a dynamic display to be located within 200
feet of an RS-3 District (Section 60.100-F).

e Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the requested Special Exceptions will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

0.3
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Looking east— on E. 25th St. S.— towards
subject site
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REFURBISH EXISTING SIGN
SCALE: 1/2" = 1!

(A) Fabricated Metal Sign Cabinets. Painted as Shown. 1-1/2" Retainers.
White Acrylic Face with Aplied Vinyl Graphics. White LED Illumination

3" Reveal Painted Pantone 300
(C) OPTEC Display with Flller Panels

Repaint Poles (Colors To Be Determined)

Paint: Pantone 1235
Vinyl: 3M 3630-125 Golden Yellow

Paint: Pantone 300
Vinyl: 3M 3630-337 Process Blue

—

)

e

i WALT DISNEY i

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

OF T#E MOETR

CITZEN 3 2
WINTER PROGRAM 1"

(o P N

PROPOSED
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'

EXISTING
SCALE: 3/16" = 1’

® Dimenslons, Descriptions and Deplctlons slated or shown here are subject to minar m

-]

numerous cor

1s such as fAnal

on project pricing, fulure confirmed slte conditlons and requirements, fabricatlon methad, and raw material ylelds

@ We will strive to match specific colors, such as Pantone values, andfor malching existing signage or surrounding building colors and/or textures. We cannot always guaranlee an exact match due to the varying differences in malerials, age, sheen and how colors are applied.

a

A -IMNAX

SIGN COMPANY, INC,
www.amaxsign.com

9520 E. 55th Place
Tulsa, Okfahoma 74145
ph. (918) 622-0651 ... fax, (918) 622-0659

SCALE: AsShown v

DATE: 01-28-18

FILE : Refurbish Main ID-rev

SALES REP: Bruce Anderson

DRAWN BY: BB

PROJECT: Disney Eiementary

LOCATION: Tulsa, OK

ADDRESS: 11702 E. 25th

CLIENT APPROVAL SIGNATURE & DATE:

@ Signs will be built to meet UL spscifications
as reguired
UISTED

Al sigars and gafie bhiing maitt comgly
@ w) Artle 604 of the ILEL, shecanks
Including penpte groigeciiog aad boeding.

REVISIONS:

2 RN R
o e e |

Project Manzger:

SHEET NUMBER l
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012289-30




DISNEY ELEMENTARY
11702 E 25TH
TULSA, OK







BOB KOLIBAS
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER
TEL (918)596-9664

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3227

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

April 15% 2019
LOD Number: 1

Amax Sign Co Phone:(918)622-0651
5520 E 55" Place
Tulsa OK 74145

APPLICATIONNO: SIGN-28696 (rLe4SE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 11702 E. 25" Street
Description: Walt Disney Elementary School/Dynamic Display

f INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 27 STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A $55 RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2NC STREET, 8™ FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
VWWWWY.INCOG.ORG

| Application No. SIGN-028696 11702 E. 25! Street April 15,2019

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only.

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in
this letter.

1.) Section 60.050 Signs in R and AG Zoning Districts

2. Nonresidential Uses
The following regulations apply to all principal nonresidential uses in R districts and AG districts.

¢. Dynamic Displays

Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts and AG districts except that on a lot occupied by an allowed
public, civic or institutional use, the board of adjustment is authorized to approve a special exception for the
allowed wall sign or the allowed freestanding sign to include a dynamic display.

(1) The allowed dynamic display component may not exceed 32 square feet in area, and no more than one
(wall or freestanding) dynamic display is allowed per street frontage.

(2) The sign area allowed for a dynamic display is not in addition to the maximum sign area allowed for a
wall or freestanding sign, but rather is counted as part of the maximum area of a wall or freestanding sign.
(3) Dynamic displays in R districts and in AG districts may operate only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and
9:00 p.m. unless otherwise expressly approved through the special exception process.

(4) Dynamic displays are subject to the dynamic display regulations of Section 60.100.

Review Comments: The proposed freestanding sign with a 24 sq. ft. (8.0x3.0) dynamic display is located in
an RS-3 zoning district and requires a special exception from the BOA prior to issuance of a sign permit. See
additional requirements 1-4.

2.) Section 60.100 Dynamic Displays

1.) 60.100-F Dynamic displays may not be located within 200 feet of any of the following: (1) an R district
(other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way); (2) a residential development area. This separation
distance does not apply if the dynamic display is not visible from the referenced district, area or lot, and the
requirements may be modified in R and AG districts if approved through the special exception process.

Review Comments: The proposed dynamic display sign appears to be located within 200 feet of an RS-3
Residential zoning district to the North and East. You may pursue a special exception from the BOA to permit
a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200 feet of an RS-3 zoning district.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits,
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the
decision of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our
office so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible
agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

\Q.\Q



END - ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT.

\Q.\\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9201 Case Number: BOA-22647
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Gabe Palacios

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana
dispensary from another medical marijuana dispensary (Sec. 40.225-D)

LOCATION: 621 S KENOSHA AV E ZONED: CBD

PRESENT USE: Office TRACT SIZE: 19501.89 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LTS 13 THRU 20 BEG NWC LT 13 TH E200 NEC LT 20 S85 SW TO
WL LT 13 N110 POB BLK 7, BURNETT ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Downtown Core” and an “Area of Growth”.

Downtown Core is Tulsa’'s most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture, and
entertainment. It is an urban environment of primarily high-density employment and mixed-use
residential uses, complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism, and
educational institutions. Downtown Core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous
sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town parks, open space, and plazas. The area is a regional transit
hub. New and refurbished buildings enhance the pedestrian realm with ground-floor windows and
storefronts that enliven the street. To support downtown’s lively and walkable urban character,
automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in structured garages, rather than in surface
parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by CBD zoned lots with a
mixture of commercial, retail, office, and restaurant uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to convert an existing building into a medical marijuana dispensary. To
permit the dispensary the applicant is before the Board requesting a Spacing Verification for medical
marijuana dispensary in a CBD district from other medical marjuana dispensaries (Section 40.225-D).

WA
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Per the Code, a medical marijuana dispensary is permitted by right in the CBD district as long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 1,000 ft. from from other medical marijuana dispensaries (Section
40.225-D). The spacing requirement must be verified before the Board of Adjustment in a public
hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the required distance radius.
Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to notify the Board of any
conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

In Section 40.225-1, the separation distance required under Section 40.225-D must be measured in a
straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or portion of the building, in the
case of a multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensaries. The separation required under
Section 40.225-D shall not be applied to limit the location of a medical marijuana dispensary for
which a license was issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Health prior to December 1, 2018
for the particular location.

The applicant submitted exhibits indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
proposed medical marijuana dispensary and has labeled the uses of property within that radius in
support of the verification.

Sample Motion:

| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit a medical marijuana dispensary subject to the action of the Board
being void should another medical marijuana dispensary be established prior to the establishment of
this medical marijuana dispensary.

\W.3
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WS 621 S KENOSHA
APSGLERE  BUILDING ADJACENCIES
£y WITHIN 1,000’ RADIUS

= COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT
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Correction Order: 2 Type: General Resolved: No

Resolved On:

Comments

2. Sec.40.225-D: Amedical marijuana dispensary may not be located within 1000 feet of another medical marijuana dispensary.
3. 5ec.40.225-H: The separation distance required under Sec.40.225-D must be measured in a straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the buildings (or
portlon of the building, In the case of a multiple-tenant building) occupied by the dispensary.

Review comment: You are required to verify the separation dlstance. This verification of the separation distance is required to be accepted by the BOA. Contact Amy
Ulmer at 918-584-7526 for assistance on the acceptance process. Submit a copy of the BOA accepted separation distance of 1600 from other dispensaries.
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COMMERCIAL DISPENSARY LICENSE

TREEHOUSE CANNABIS, LLG 4>

B21 S KENOSHA AVE , TULSA, OK, 74120

THE LICIMSE 5 SSULD OY THL CXKEAHDRAA STATE. DFMASTALTNT DF HEALTH, CIUAHOMA MURCAL MARIUILANA AUTHORITY TO CLRTIFY THL ABDVE HAS
RILFLLED THE ATOUREMINTS OF BTTE €1 Q.S § A20K 1Y 510 AND T HE DILAHURAA ADMIVISTRATIVE CODE AT TITLE 310 CHAPTFR B32. THE LKINE 1S
SUBJELT TU THE REFRISINTATIONS MADE ON THE AP PLICKTION THIREFOR, AND MAY £2 SUISPENOLD OR REVORTD FON CAUSE AS PROVIDED BY LAW AND

RULE. LICENSEE SHALL DHSE RYE AND QORPLY WITH ALL APPLICARLE LAWS, ORDOGRNEES, RULLS AMD RIGULANCNS OF THE STAIE OF DELAHDMA.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9202 Case Number: BOA-22648-
Osage
CZM: 36
CD:1,4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 05/28/2019 1:00 PM
APPLICANT: Tom Beverage

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface material (Section
55.090-F).

LOCATION: 5615 W. Young St. N. ZONED: AG

PRESENT USE: vacant TRACT SIZE: + 1.25 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A tract of land in the W/2 NW/4 NW/4 of Section Twenty-Nine (29) Township Twenty (20)
North, Range 12 East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Osage County, State of Oklahoma, described as:

The N/2 of the following described tract, to-wit:

Beginning 396 feet South of the Northwest Corner of Section 29, Thence East 330 feet; Thence South 330 feet; Thence
West 330 feet; Thence North 330 feet to the Point of Beginning.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “New Neighborhood” and an “Area of Growth”.

The New Neighborhood is intended for new communities developed on vacant land. These
neighborhoods are comprised primarily of single-family homes on a range of lot sizes but can include
townhouses and low-rise apartments or condominiums. These areas should be designed to meet
high standards of internal and external connectivity and shall be paired with an existing or new
Neighborhood or Town Center.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located in the City of Tulsa limits, but in
Osage County; the parcel is surrounded by large AG zoned tracts.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code requires that all off-street parking areas and drives be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather
surface.The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to allow a gravel drive and parking
area as shown on the attached plan. As shown on the attached site plan, the proposed gravel drive
will be 20ft. in width and connect to a gravel road easement. \ a Q
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If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion for a Variance

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a non-ail-weather parking surface material
(Section 55.090-F).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

\a.3
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Looking west— towards property immediately to the south of

the subj. site—on W. Young St.
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1-2018-007819  11/05/2018 03:05 PM
Book 1701 Page(s) 0526-0533
Fee: $27.00 Doc: $0.00

'ROAD AND UTILITY EAsgMENT Shelia Bellamy- Osage County Clerk
o State of Oklahoma
.7

THIS ROAD AND DTILITY
- EASEMENT is mads snd entered In 0 o tiis £2_day of

m:_

JMazy Bllzaboth Steford, osingle person, Pauneln Stanford,  single person, aud Jossgh
wmmmymwmmmmmmmmmmm
Hammong, wife and husband, owner of an undivided Interest, Darcyt Ray Smith a single
wmmﬁmmﬁvﬁdmmwmmﬂwﬁ.lmmmotm
- m&kdhmmaﬂhmsmmdmw-mwthhmmdw
ogiwmllrmnynwmbhmmhlyI&NIS(W)mmmhhofam

wwmhm@cmommudmmnmwmmu

618200-8102-

A Twenty (20) foot road easement being 10 feet of each side of centerline of an existing gravel
road within theNorﬂ:wq_ Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4 NW/4) of Section 'I‘wm;ty-
nine (29), Township Twesity (20) Noxth, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and
Meridian, Osage County, State or Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Govemment Survey thereof,
decribed as Beginning at s point approximately 726 South of the Northeast Corner of said NW/4
NW/4; Thence Westerly along said centedline to a point 330 feet east of the West line of said
NW/4 NW/4 being the Point of ending of said easement

Duha&wm.aﬁualemoh(omm is the in fee located
O Connty, Oabor, eerd 1o v it o e e f I loceted

A tract of land mm&'wnwnwndmw- T
Py (29) Township
Mjﬁz«&.w:zmg&wnﬂmmw

The N/2 of the following described tract, td-wit:

- Beginning 396 MS&MO!MNWC«WWWE.TM;BMMB

feet; Thenea South 3
o ont .SUMMWesﬂiﬂﬁmﬁmeﬁﬁﬂﬁuhth

9250 0d 1GZL Y8

NOW, TREREFORE in of Ten Dollars ($10.00
::.Idu}hle Miky Elizsbath Stanford] ﬁnalopml'agah&m?ﬂ “m
- oseph Wi mw.mmwmmmwuw
Whﬂmmmwmdumﬁvﬁdmﬁwmwm
Wﬁl%mmdumﬂﬂ&dmmmww&n&am
mﬁuo{mmwmmmmxmmmmsm.mx&
mmmmiutspmuynmmmum:wmzommwmmm
o grant mmmm&pmmmmmdﬁw-oﬁmmw
#* aka Mary Stanford
%% aka Pamela D. Stanford Poge 1

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OSAGE COUNTY

Documentary Stemps $ 0.00
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor

Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Tom Beverage 4/25/2019
TC Dirtworks

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-029679-2019 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 5615 W Young St N

Description: Detached House

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH"[ 1IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-029679-2019

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

55.090-F Surfacing. All off-street parking areas must be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather surface unless
otherwise expressly stated in this zoning code. Pervious pavement or pervious pavement systems are
allowed subject to the supplemental regulations of §55.090-F4. Parking area surfacing must be completed
prior to initiation of the use to be served by the parking.

Review Comments: Provide a dustless all-weather parking surface from the public street to the proposed
garage or apply to the Board of Adjustment for a Variance (section 70.120) to allow a material other than an
approved material meeting the requirements of 55.090-F.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision. If you originally submit paper
plans, revisions must be submitted as paper plans. If you submit online, revisions must be submitted online.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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